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The earliest records of this family are from the parish registers 
of St Mary’s, Bury in the mid 17th century, and the writings of 
John Warburton, yhe Somerset Herald and a member of the 

clan.

The family were located at Affetside, Tottington by 1717. Ann 
Cooper of Colorado documented the descendants of Richard 

Warbrurton (1717-97). Her tree was greatly extended with 
input from Christine Richie, as well as my own researches.
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Surnames
A Ainsworth

B Barlow, Barnes, Barritt, Bennet, Booth, Bridge, Brierley, Bromilow, Brooks, Bury, Butler,
Butterworth, Buxton

C Collinge, Cox, Crosby

D Dearden, Dikes, Dixon, Driscoll, Duckworth

E Ecroyd, Elphinston, Entwistle

F Foster

G Gaskell, Gibson, Greenbank, Greenhalgh, Groome

H Hadock, Hamer, Hannah, Harmer, Haslam, Haslem, Hawley, Heworth, Holden, Holt,
Hopkinson, Howard, Howarth, Hoyle, Hulme

I Ingham, Isherwood

J Jackson

K Kay, Kershaw, Kirkman, Knowles

L Leach, Lee, Lomax, Lord, Lumley

M Magnal, Marsden, McEvoy, Mores

N Newbitt, Nuttall

O Openshaw

P Payne, Petch, Pilkington, Platt, Porter

R Ramwell, Rhodes, Riley, Robinson, Roscow

S Schofield, Scholes, Scott, Scowcroft, Sharples, Smith, Spencer, Suthurst

T Tattersall, Taylor, Thomas, Thornley, Tipping, Turner

U Unknown

W Walch, Warburton, Wayne, Weston, Wildsmith, Wolstenholme, Woolstencroft

Y Yates
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First Generation

1. Thomas Warburton.

Thomas is recorded as the father of John of Bank and Walsall, Bury in a pencilled addition to a
pedigree by Sir Ralph Bigland. The addition includes the references HMSS 26-241 and RBG V11-
288. This was possibly added in the mid-19th century as a result of a claim that his son John’s
father was George of the Lodge, and subsequently of Arley Hall.
Child:

2 i. John Warburton
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Second Generation

2. John Warburton (Thomas1).

John is identified as the father of Benjamin by the writings of Benjamin’s son John, the Somerset
Herald, who gave his father’s dates. There is a matching baptism at Bury that gives Benjamin’s
father as John. The four other sons baptised around the same time are assumed to be Bejamin’s
brothers.

Ralph Bigland’s pedigree lists John’s children as:

1. George, eldest son who left a son Robert who had no issue. There is a Robert, son of George
baptised at Bury on 12th January 1668/9, along with 2 daughters and an infant who died young.
2. John, second son, went to Ireland on account of his father’s by Cromwell, being a great
Royalist, and had issue there. There is no evidence of this john in Ireland.
3. Thomas, settled in Bradford, Yorkshire, and left several children resident there. A Thomas was
buried in Bradford, St James on 24th March 1689 but has not been investigated further.
4. Joseph, Benjamin’s twin.
5. Benjamin
6. Elizabeth
7. Margaret

The parish records identify sons Robert, Francis and Richard who are born to a John in the six
years before Benjamin and Joseph appear. There is also an Elizabeth baptised in 1645, and a
Margaret baptised in 1657. Information is very sparse. Francis's baptism record says his father
was from Elton. Later Benjamin is living at Elton on the baptism and burial of his son Benjamin.
Otherwise the only link between the baptisms is the date cluster, although there are two other
contemporary clusters. The first is a sequence of records for a John in Tottington. The second is
for a John in Stubbins/Holcombe that ties in with a known family in the Edenfield clan.

John would appear to be the John who family lore states had a large family and who were
Royalists. Five of his sons had to flee Lancashire from Cromwell whilst John himself remained
hidden in a cave for a considerable time whilst his wife remained home looking after the younger
children. This would imply that Benjamin and Joseph were the youngest of a large family
especially as the older sons were old enough to have to flee during the Civil War.

This is based on comments from John, the Somerset Herald in investigations into the unfounded
claim that John was in fact the son of George Warburton of the Lodge, a second son of the
Warburtons of Arley Hall.

John married Holt.

John’s wife is recorded as the daughter of John Holt of Hollins Grove and Stubley in various
biographies though it was claimed there is no record of a Warburton in the records of the Holts of
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Stubley. Possibly she is from a lesser branch.

They had the following children:
i. Elizabeth Warburton. Elizabeth was born in 1645. She was christened in Bury, St

Mary, Lancashire, on 9 Mar 1645.

Elizabeth is only known from Sir Ralph Bigland’s pedigree, according to which she
married a Mr Heworth from Bury, Gentleman.

Elizabeth married Heworth.
ii. Robert Warburton. Robert was born on 13 Jul 1647. He was christened in Bury, St

Mary, Lancashire, on 18 Jul 1647.
iii. Francis Warburton. Francis was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 19 Jan 1650. He

was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 27 Jan 1650.

Francis’s baptism record says his father was from Elton.
iv. Richard Warburton. Richard was born on 17 Mar 1652. He was christened in Bury,

St Mary, Lancashire, on 28 Mar 1652. Richard died on 11 Jun 1652. He was buried
in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 12 Jun 1652.

The burial record only says a child of John. It is presumed to be Richard as he was
recently born.

3 v. Benjamin Warburton (1653-1718)
vi. Joseph Warburton. Joseph was born on 2 Jun 1653. He was christened in Bury, St

Mary, Lancashire, on 16 Jun 1653.

According to Sir Ralph Bigland’s pedigree Joseph left 7 children, some living at
Bury. Four children of Joseph were baptised at Bury between 1689 and 1698.

vii. Margaret Warburton. Margaret was born on 7 Mar 1657. She was christened in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 18 Mar 1657.

Margaret is only known from Sir Ralph Bigland’s pedigree, according to which she
married a Mr Dikes from Walshall in the parish of Bury, and of West Chester, and
they had issue.

Margaret married Dikes.
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Third Generation

3. Benjamin Warburton (John2, Thomas1). Benjamin was born on 2 Jun 1653. He was christened
in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 16 Jun 1653. Benjamin died on 17 Nov 1718. He was buried in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 18 Nov 1718.

The biography of son John in the Oxford Dictionary of National Biography gives Benjamin’s date of
death as 1710. However the entry on this date refers to Benjamin son of John. The mention of the
father implies the death of a child or young person. The death recorded in 1718 is a more realistic
entry for Benjamin.

Benjamin’s children are deduced from a cluster of births and burial of children of Benjamin
between 1681 and 1698.

Sir Ralph Bigland’s pedigree shows three sons, John the Somerset Herald, Thomas the second
son, and Samuel.

Thomas is given a different wife and family. His wife is Elizabeth Sankey daughter of John Sankey
of Sankey Hall, Lancashire, esq. There are three sons, Thomas, John and Samuel, and three
daughters, Mary who married Thomas Davies of Newhouse, Hereford and had 4 children, Florella,
and Sarah who married Collier of Surrey. As the marriage to Elizabeth Sankey was in Liverpool in
1711, and Sankey Hall is near Warrington, it seems clear that Bigland has identified the wrong
marriage.

Samuel is not previously known as a child of Benjamin. He is a timber merchant of St Giles in the
Fields, Middlesex where he is buried. He had 3 sons (Samuel one of the executors? to his
majesty, Thomas a Captain in Lord Ancram’s Dragoons, and John a timber merchant), and only
daughter Anne. It is possible Samuel followed his brother John to London, but more evidence
would be needed to verify the link.

Benjamin married Mary Buxton. Mary died on 7 Oct 1727. She was buried in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 8 Oct 1727.

Mary is only known from the biography of her son John in the Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography. Here she was described as the daughter of Michael Buxton of Manchester, a woollen
draper. The record of her marriage to Benjamin has not been found. The biography says she died
in or before 1732. The burial in 1727 is the only one at Bury which could be her.
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They had the following children:
i. Warburton. Warburton was born in 1681. Warburton died on 23 Apr 1681. He was

buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
4 ii. John Warburton (1682-1759)

iii. Dorothy Warburton. Dorothy was born on 7 Jan 1684. She was christened in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, on 16 Jan 1684. Dorothy died on 13 Mar 1684. She was
buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 14 Mar 1684.

The burial only refers to a child of Benjamin so it assumed this is Dorothy.
5 iv. Thomas Warburton (1685-1765)

v. Michael Warburton. Michael was born on 1 Jun 1687. He was christened in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, on 9 Jun 1687. Michael died in Bury, Lancashire, on 25 Oct
1699. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 27 Oct 1699.

vi. Abigail Warburton. Abigail was born on 1 Jun 1689. She was christened in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, on 3 Jun 1689. Abigail died on 6 Sep 1694. She was buried in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 7 Sep 1694.

vii. Mary Warburton. Mary was born on 30 May 1694. She was christened in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 31 May 1694.

viii. Benjamin Warburton. Benjamin was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 17 May 1696.
He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 20 May 1696. Benjamin died in
Elton, Lancashire, on 18 Sep 1696. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on
20 Sep 1696.

ix. Elizabeth Warburton. Elizabeth was born on 25 Mar 1698. She was christened in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 25 Mar 1698.
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Fourth Generation

4. John Warburton (Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 26 Feb
1682. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 4 Mar 1682. John died in College of
Arms, London, on 11 May 1759. He was buried in London, St Benet, Paul’s Wharf, on 17 May
1759.

John seems to have had a colourful life. Benjamin was a yeoman and tenant of Lord Derby, and
on Lord Derby’s recommendation John was admitted to the excise on February 8th 1706. and
served as an excise officer at Ravenglass, Cockermouth, Newcastle upon Tyne, Doncaster, and
Hartlepool. This career included one demotion for writing diary entries of surveys he hadn’t
undertaken.

In 1712 John became a Supervisor at Hexham, and during the Jacobite Rebellion of 1715 he
passed information to the government, and assisted the Commissioners investigating forfeited
estates. This earned him promotion to Collector at Richmond in Yorkshire. In 1716 he published a
map of Northumberland, and left his wife. In 1718 he was demoted to Supervisor at Wakefield for
drunkenness, but soon after left the excise and began a map of Yorkshire which was published in
1720.

John was also gaining a reputation at a collector of manuscripts and antiquities. He sold a number
of manuscripts to Lord Oxford for 100 guineas. Many of these came from the library of Lord
William Howard at Naworth in Cumberland, but it isn’t stated how John came by them.

John was made Somerset Herald on June 18th 1720 in recognition of his service in helping to
convict Jacobite rebels. By this time he had also been admitted to both The Royal Society and The
Society of Antiquaries.

Some time in 1731 or 1732 John married Mary nee Morrison (1698-1778) the widow of William
Bury of Blankney, Lincolnshire. They had a son John born in 1732, who married Ann Catherine
Mores, and a daughter Amelia (1735-1786) who married John Elphinston, a captain in the Royal
Navy who also served in the navy of Catherine the Great of Russia. It was Amelia’s descendants
who sold the portrait of John back to the College of Arms.

John’s life and career was surrounded by notoriety. He was disliked in the College of Arms for
soliciting subscribers to his maps by offering to include their arms in the margins without checking
their authenticity. He also failed to attend Chapter meetings. By the time of the Coronation of
George II he was entitled by length of service, to act as Senior Herald, but was demoted to Junior
Herald. He was eventually ejected from both The Royal Society (1757) and The Society of
Antiquaries (before 1752).

His collection of over fifty Elizabethan and Jacobean plays was left carelessly in his kitchen where
his cook Betsy Baker used them as scrap paper, as fuel for her fire, or to line pie pans. A small
number survived, or are known from other sources, but a large number of rare plays were thus lost
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forever. However he did leave a large collection of books and manuscripts which were sold at
auction in 1766. The Duke of Norfolk bought 63 lots and donated them to the college. Many
topographical manuscripts finished up in the Lansdowne Collection at the British Museum.

John lived his latter years in the College of Arms where he died on May 11th 1759. He did not
receive a good press. According to Francis Grose: “All publications under his name, both books
and maps, were done by others hired by him.” Stephen Martin Leake states he spent a number of
years in Fleet prison for debt.

Thomas Pennant, an eminent traveller, wrote of him: “I knew Warburton well. He was the most
illiterate man I ever met. Ignorant of not only the learned and foreign languages, but even of his
own. As to drawing he had only the humblest rudiments of it.. Nor was his knowledge greater in
surveying... And yet this man had the Art or rather Cunning to pass through life with credit and to
be spoken of after his death as a man of learning and ingenuity.”

On 1 Oct 1710 when John was 28, he first married Dorothy Gibson in Whitbeck, Cumberland.
Dorothy was born in Hutton, Lancashire, in 1664. Dorothy died bef 1731.

Dorothy was the daughter of Andrew Huddleston and Katherine nee Lawson. She was twice
widowed, firstly by John Parke of Whitbeck Hall (died 1699) with whom she had at least one child,
and then Edmund Gibson (died 1709) of Townend, Whitbeck. She and John separated in 1716.

John second married Mary Bury. Mary was born in 1698. Mary died in 1778.

Mary was the widow of William Bury of Blankney, Lincolnshire, and the daughter of Robert
Morrison, a London merchant. The marriage is not on FamilySearch.

They had the following children:
6 i. John Warburton (1732-1807)

ii. Amelia Warburton. Amelia was born in 1735. She was christened in Blankney,
Lincolnshire, on 19 Aug 1735. Amelia died in 1786.

John and Amelia settled in Devon and had 2 daughters.

On 23 Oct 1750 when Amelia was 15, she married John Elphinston in Mercers
Hall Chapel, Cheapside, London. If this familySearch entry is correct Amelia was 15
when she married. John was born in 1722. John died in 1785.

John was a Royal Naval officer who worked closely with the Russian Navy of
Catherine the Great.

5. Thomas Warburton (Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Thomas was born in Elton, Lancashire, on
27 Jun 1685. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 1 Jul 1685. Thomas died in
Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, on 4 Apr 1765. He was buried in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 6 Apr 1765.
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Thomas’s baptism record gives his father as Benjamin.

On 3 Feb 1708 when Thomas was 22, he married Margaret Hadock in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Both of the parish. There are several baptisms at Bury, St Mary between 1708 and 1717, with a
father named Thomas. Date clashes suggest there were at least 2 families, but it is possible that
Elizabeth and Richard were not their only children. Margaret was born in 1685. Margaret died in
Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, on 7 Sep 1762. She was buried in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 8 Sep 1762.

They had the following children:
i. Elizabeth Warburton. Elizabeth was born on 4 Dec 1708. She was christened in

Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 12 Dec 1708.
7 ii. Richard Warburton (1717-1797)
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Fifth Generation

6. John Warburton (John4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John was born in 1732. He was
christened in Blankney, Lincolnshire, on 20 Dec 1732. John died in Dublin, Ireland, on 27 May
1807. He was buried in Dublin, Chapelizod Church, Ireland.

Daughter Jane’s baptism, and the burials of John and Jane, are the only records that survive from
John’s time in Dublin. All other dates and information is from a pedigree by Ralph Bigland. This
pedigree describes him as an attorney at law.

"Fragmenta Genealogica," by Frederick Arthur CRISP, London, 1889, at page 247, has this entry:

"Warburton and Mores.
"Indenture made 22 April 1755, between (1) John Warburton, of St Benet's, Paul's Wharf, London,
Gent, and Anne Catherine Warburton his wife, late Anne Catherine Mores, and (2) Edward Rowe
Mores, of St Peter's, Paul's Wharf, London, Esquire, and Richard Windsor, Citizen and Mercer of
London, trustees on behalf of Anne Catherine Warburton, and Joseph Grove, of Richmond, County
Surrey, as trustee for John Warburton.
"In consideration of the marriage of John and Anne Catherine Warburton, it is agreed that 1,050
pounds Bank Annuities, part of the portion of the said Anne Catherine, shall remain in the hands of
the trustees to the use of the said John and Anne Catherine Warburton and their issue." Curiosly
this is dated before their marriage is recorded in the parish records.

On 7 Aug 1756 when John was 24, he married Ann Catherine Mores in Camberwell, St Giles,
London. Ann Catherine died in Dublin, Ireland, on 24 Sep 1791. She was buried in Dublin,
Chapelizod Church, Ireland.

The following was discovered by Chris Pigott in a post on Roots-chat by ‘hallmark’ dated 13 June
2015. It was taken dfrom the "Journal of the Association for the Preservation of Memorials for the
Dead in Ireland," Volume VIII, 1911, under these introductory remarks:

"On a flat slab, lying near the edge of the path at the south side of the church chancel, in a long
inscription now almost indecipherable, as it was originally only lightly incised."

Chapelizod Church, Dublin:

- Sacred to the memory of Anne Catherine Warburton, only daughter of the Rev Edward Mores, of
Walthamstowe, Essex, late wife of John Warburton of Charlemont Street, in the City of Dublin, only
son of John Warburton, Somerset Herald at Arms, Fellow of the Royal and Antiquarian Societies of
London. She departed this life on Sunday 24th September 1791. After suffering a most tedious
and painfully illness which she bore with Christian fortitude, Patience and Resignation, and Died in
hope of happiness in the mercy of the Almighty.
This stone was (?) by her disconsolate children, in memory of her the most tender, Prudent and
best of mothers, exemplar of all the D... humble, devout and a Zealous Christian.
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- John Warburton Junior, born 14 June 1768 at Parish of St Thomas. He died at Island Bridge
(Dublin), ? 178?, and was buried near this monument.
 - Also interred here, the remains of John Warburton, Esq, the father, who died on 27 May 1809.
- Here lieth the remains of William Warburton, Esq, son of the last named John Warburton, late of

Marlborough Street, Dublin, and Guildford, County Down, who died 10 December 1820, aged 51
years.

They had the following children:
i. Anne Warburton. Anne was born in London, The Herald’s Office, on 30 Sep 1755.

Anne died in London on 8 Oct 1757. She was buried in London, St Benet, Paul’s
Wharf, in 1757.

ii. Amelia Warburton. Amelia was born in London, The Herald’s Office, on 18 Oct
1758. She was christened in St Peter Paul’s Wharf, London, on 11 Nov 1758.
Amelia died in Dublin, Ireland, in Sep 1827.

Amelia Warburton died at the house of H.V. Jackson, Esq, Mecklenburgh Street,
Dublin, shortly before 22 September 1827, aged 67 [Cork Constitution].

iii. John Warburton. John was born in Fulham, Middlesex, on 8 Jan 1762. John died
in Dublin, Ireland, on 8 Feb 1768. He was buried in Dublin, St Mark, Ireland, in
1768.

iv. Sarah Warburton. Sarah was born in Fulham, Middlesex, on 11 Oct 1764. Sarah
died in Dublin, Ireland, on 14 Mar 1851. She was buried in Dublin, Mount Jerome
Cemetery, Ireland.

In 1798 when Sarah was 33, she married Henry Vincent Jackson in Dublin,
Ireland. William Betham: [Marriage License for Jackson, Henry Vincent of the City of
Dublin, Gent., and Sarah Warburton of the parish of St Peter, Dublin spinster, was
granted on May 26th 1798. According to the Chris Jackson Public Tree on
Ancestry, Henry and Sarah had 4 sons and 2 daughters. Henry Vincent was born in
Dublin, Ireland, abt 1769. Henry Vincent died in Fairy Hill, Bray, Co. Wicklow, on 26
May 1843.

v. Jane Warburton. Jane was born in Dublin, Ireland, on 1 Mar 1767. She was
christened in Dublin, St Mark, Ireland, on 28 Mar 1767. Jane died in Dublin, Ireland,
on 2 Apr 1768. She was buried in Dublin, St Mark, Ireland, in 1768.

vi. John Warburton. John was born in Dublin, Ireland, on 14 Jun 1768. John died in
Dublin, Ireland, aft 1780. He was buried in Dublin, Chapelizod Church, Ireland.

John was born in the parish of St Thomas and probaly baptised there.
vii. William Warburton. William was born in Dublin, Ireland, on 9 Jul 1769. William

died in Dublin, Ireland, on 10 Dec 1820. He was buried in Dublin, Chapelizod
Church, Ireland.
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William was born in the parish of St Thomas and probaly baptised there.

7. Richard Warburton (Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Richard was born in Barcleses
(Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, on 29 May 1717. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire,
on 2 Jun 1717. Richard died in Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, on 17 Oct 1797. He was
buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 20 Oct 1797.

The baptism records of Richard’s children all give an abode of Tottington, but it is likely the family
lived at Barcleses, Affetside where Richard was born and died, and which is within Tottington
Lower End.

On 27 Dec 1743 when Richard was 26, he married Rebecca Magnal in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Rebecca was born in 1725. Rebecca died in Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, on 9 Jul
1787. She was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 11 Jul 1787.

They had the following children:
i. Margaret Warburton. Margaret was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 8

Jun 1744. She was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 15 Jun 1744.
8 ii. James Warburton (1747-)
9 iii. Jacob Warburton (1749-1779)
10 iv. John Warburton (1752-1812)
11 v. Isaac Warburton (1755-)

vi. Mary Warburton. Mary was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 3 Oct 1757. She was
christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 16 Oct 1757. Mary died bef 1768.

A second Mary, daughter of Richard of Tottington, was born in 1768, suggesting this
Mary had died by then, though no burial has been found.

12 vii. Richard Warburton (1760-1849)
viii. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 28 Jul 1763. She was

christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 28 Jul 1763. Ann died in Bolton,
Lancashire, on 5 Aug 1811. She was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

On 18 Feb 1787 when Ann was 23, she married James Bridge in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire. James was a widower.

13 ix. Abraham Warburton (1766-1819)
x. Mary Warburton. Mary was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 19 Apr 1768. She

was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 24 Apr 1768.
xi. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 7

Jul 1771. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 21 Jul 1771. Thomas
died in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 7 Jul 1772. He was buried in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire.
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Sixth Generation

8. James Warburton (Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). James was born in
Tottington, Lancashire, on 7 Feb 1747. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 15 Feb
1747.

Thomas is the only child of James who is obvious in on-line sources.

On 6 Nov 1774 when James was 27, he married Ann Turner in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Ann
was born in 1743.

They had one child:
i. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 28 Jun 1775.

He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 28 Jun 1775.

Thomas has not been investigated further. His baptism on his date of birth seems
odd, but is recorded thus in the parish register.

9. Jacob Warburton (Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Jacob was born in
Tottington, Lancashire, on 23 Sep 1749. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 8 Oct
1749. Jacob died in Tottington, Lancashire, on 24 Mar 1779. He was buried in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 26 Mar 1779.

On 19 Sep 1769 when Jacob was 19, he married Margaret Haslem in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Both of the parish, Jacob was a weaver. James Warburton was witness.
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They had the following children:
i. Jenny Warburton. Jenny was born in Ramsbottom, Lancashire, in 1770. She was

christened in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 28 Jul 1770.
ii. John Warburton. John was born on 6 Aug 1771. He was christened in Bury, St

John, Lancashire, on 25 Aug 1771.

A number of children were baptised at Bury, St Mary after 1799, parents John and
Betty, but  John ahs not been investigated further.

On 2 Oct 1794 when John was 23, he married Betty Kershaw in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire. John was a weaver, and Betty a widow, both of the parish.

iii. George Warburton. George was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 29 Aug 1772.
He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 6 Sep 1772. George died on 28
Jan 1774. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

iv. Jacob Warburton. Jacob was born on 17 Jul 1773. He was christened on 8 Aug
1773.

14 v. Thomas Warburton (1774-1855)
vi. Richard Warburton. Richard was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 9 Feb 1776. He

was christened in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 11 Feb 1776. Richard
died on 1 Mar 1809. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

vii. Alice Warburton. Alice was born on 1 Mar 1778. She was christened in Holcombe,
St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 15 Mar 1778.

The abode on Alice’s baptism is Buckley Cloace.

10. John Warburton (Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John was born in
Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 13 Jul 1752. He was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 26 Jul 1752. John died in Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire, on 8 Dec 1812.
He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 11 Dec 1812.

On 28 Mar 1790 when John was 37, he married Betty Lord in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Betty
was born abt 1768. Betty died in Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire, on 29 Aug 1825. She
was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 1 Sep 1825.

Betty was buried aged 57 years.
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They had the following children:
i. Betty Warburton. Betty was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 23 Jun

1790. She was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 8 Aug 1790.
15 ii. John Warburton (1792-1861)

iii. Peggy Warburton. Peggy was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 11
Sep 1795. She was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 11 Oct 1795. Peggy
died on 3 Jul 1815.

16 iv. Jinny Warburton (1797-)
v. Nanny Warburton. Nanny was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 30 Nov 1799. She

was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 26 Jan 1800.
17 vi. George Warburton (1803-1852)
18 vii. Jonathan Warburton (1805-1877)

viii. Solomon Warburton. Solomon was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 24 May
1807. He was christened in Bury, St John, Lancashire, on 12 Jul 1807. Solomon
died in Harwood, Lancashire, on 18 Mar 1815. He was buried in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 20 Mar 1815.

11. Isaac Warburton (Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Isaac was born in
Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 21 Apr 1755. He was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 2 May 1755.

Issac’s father was Richard on his baptism record.

On 1 Apr 1781 when Isaac was 25, he married Mary Kay in Thimbleby (Thilly), Lincolnshire. Mary
was born in 1760.
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They had the following children:
i. Betty Warburton. Betty was born in Harwood, Lancashire, April 22, 1788 Harwood.

She was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 8 Jun 1788.
ii. Jacob Warburton. Jacob was born on 27 Sep 1790. He was christened in

Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 21 Nov 1790.

The abode on Jacob’s baptism is Holehouse.
iii. Esau Warburton. Esau was born on 1 Mar 1793. He was christened in Holcombe,

St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 5 May 1793.

The abode on Esau’s baptism is Low.
iv. Joseph Warburton. Joseph was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 29 Apr 1795. He

was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 1 Jul 1795.

Joseph has not been investigated further.
v. Sophia Warburton. Sophia was born in Birtle, Lancashire, on 30 Nov 1797. She

was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 18 Feb 1798.
vi. Maria Warburton. Maria was born in Birtle, Lancashire, on 26 Sep 1800. She was

christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 28 Nov 1800.

On 19 Oct 1821 when Maria was 21, she married William Ingham in Bolton,
Lancashire. William was born in 1796.

12. Richard Warburton (Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Richard was born in
Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 26 Jul 1760. He was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 17 Aug 1760. Richard died in Pilkington, Lancashire, on 10 Sep 1849. He was
buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Richard and Ann are farming in Pilkington in 1841 along with son Peter. Ann is a widow in 1851.
Richard’s death was registered in 3q 1849 Bury 21 213. He was aged 88 and registered in
Pilkington district according to Lancashire BMD.

On 27 Jul 1788 when Richard was 28, he married Ann Hamer in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Ann
was born in 1773. Ann died in Pilkington, Lancashire, on 14 Jun 1851. She was buried in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire.

Ann’s death was probably that registered in 2q 1851 Bury 21 244. She was 78 and from Pilkington
District on Lancashire BMD.
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They had the following children:
i. Rachel Warburton. Rachel was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 19

Nov 1789. She was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 25 Dec 1789.

On 17 Oct 1814 when Rachel was 24, she married John Holt in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire.

ii. John Warburton. John was born on 2 Feb 1791. He was christened in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 4 Feb 1791. John died on 1 Feb 1793. He was buried in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, on 3 Feb 1793.

iii. James Warburton. James was born on 31 Dec 1792. He was christened in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, on 4 Jan 1793. James died on 30 Jun 1796. He was buried in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 2 Jul 1796.

iv. Samuel Warburton. Samuel was born in Bradshaw, Lancashire, on 5 Nov 1794.
He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 7 Jan 1795. Samuel died on 10
Jan 1795. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 11 Jan 1795.

v. Henry Warburton. Henry was born in Bradshaw, Lancashire, on 5 Nov 1794. He
was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 7 Jan 1795. Henry died on 14 Jan
1795. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 15 Jan 1795.

vi. John Warburton. John was born in 1805. He was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 25 Dec 1805. John died on 15 Oct 1808. He was buried in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 17 Oct 1808.

vii. Betty Warburton. Betty was born on 22 Aug 1808. She was christened in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 25 Dec 1808.

Betty and Samuel were twins.
viii. Samuel Warburton. Samuel was born on 22 Aug 1808. He was christened in Bury,

St Mary, Lancashire, on 25 Dec 1808.

Betty and Samuel were twins. Samuel has not been investigated further.
ix. Joseph Warburton. Joseph was born in Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire,

on 5 Oct 1809. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 25 Dec 1809.

Joseph has not been investigated further.
x. Peter Warburton. Peter was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 25 Mar 1812. He

was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 26 Apr 1812.

In 1851 Peter is unmarried and farming with his mother in Pilkington. By 1861 he is
a widower with a daughter. He has not been investigated further.

xi. Margaret Warburton. Margaret was born on 27 Feb 1814. She was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 9 Jul 1814.

On 8 Dec 1836 when Margaret was 22, she married Thomas Sharples in
Prestwich, Lancashire.
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xii. James Warburton. James was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 18
Oct 1817. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 3 Jan 1818.

James has not been investigated further.
xiii. Alice Warburton. Alice was born aft 1818.

13. Abraham Warburton (Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Abraham was born in
Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 14 Oct 1766. He was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 26 Oct 1766. Abraham died in Tottington, Lancashire, on 14 Jun 1819. He was
buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

On 16 Oct 1787 when Abraham was 21, he married Ellen Isherwood in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire. Ellen was born in Bury, Lancashire, on 15 Nov 1763. She was christened in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 16 Nov 1763. Ellen died in Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, on 22
Apr 1833. She was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Ellen was the daughter of Isaac Isherwood.

They had the following children:
19 i. John Warburton (1788-1853)
20 ii. Isaac Warburton (1790-1819)
21 iii. Thomas Warburton (1792-1868)

iv. Gabriel Warburton. Gabriel was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 1 Jun 1795. He
was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 29 Jul 1795. Gabriel died in
Harwood, Lancashire, on 1 Jan 1812. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire,
on 3 Jan 1812.

v. Richard Warburton. Richard was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 13 Oct 1797.
He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 26 Nov 1797. Richard died on
11 Jul 1814. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 14 Jul 1814.

vi. Jacob Warburton. Jacob was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 16 Sep 1800. He
was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 25 Dec 1800. Jacob died on 11 Aug
1860. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 14 Aug 1860.

Jacob abd Jane appear to have had no children. He was aged 59 on his burial
record.

On 3 May 1827 when Jacob was 26, he married Jane Harmer. Jane was born in
1799. Jane died in Jun 1877. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

vii. Betty Warburton. Betty was born in 1803. She was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 22 May 1803.

viii. Rebekah Warburton. Rebekah was born on 28 Mar 1808. She was christened in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 25 Sep 1808.
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Seventh Generation

14. Thomas Warburton (Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Thomas was
born in Affetside, Lancashire, in 1774. He was christened in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire,
on 18 Dec 1774. Thomas died in 1855.

It has been suggested that Thomas was in fact the Thomas born to his uncle James. However,
given that Richard (presumably his brother) was a witness at his wedding, and he named his own
first son Jacob, it is likely Thomas was the son of Jacob.

Thomas is described as a weaver on his younger children’s baptisms. He was a widowed hand
loom cotton weaver living with his son in Walmersley in the 1851 census, and is probably the
Thomas whose death was registered in 4q 1855 Bury 2c 865, aged 79 (Lancashire BMD), though
his age should be 80 and Lancashire BMD puts him in Radcliffe sub-district.

On 29 May 1798 when Thomas was 24, he married Leah Leach in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Richard Warburton was a witness. Leah was born on 1 Mar 1780. She was christened in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 9 Apr 1780. Leah died in 1817. She was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire,
on 21 Feb 1817.

They had the following children:
i. Jacob Warburton. Jacob was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 2 Nov 1799. He

was christened in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 11 Jan 1800.

Jacob has not been investigated further.
ii. Alice Warburton. Alice was born in Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, on

25 Mar 1802. She was christened in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 22
May 1802. She was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 17 Oct 1808.

iii. Lissey Warburton. Lissey was born on 20 Mar 1804. She was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 15 Apr 1804.

22 iv. Abraham Warburton (1806-1879)
v. Richard Warburton. Richard was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 12 Jan 1809.

He was christened in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 26 Mar 1809.

Richard has not been investigated further.
vi. Rebecca Warburton. Rebecca was born on 16 Feb 1811. She was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 27 Apr 1811. Rebecca died in 1879.
vii. Margaret Warburton. Margaret was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on

8 Nov 1812. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 25 Jan
1813. Margaret died in Apr 1894.

viii. George Warburton. George was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 25
Aug 1814. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 1 Oct 1814.
George died in Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire, in 1817. He was buried in
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Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 13 May 1817.

George was recorded as aged 1 1/2 years on his burial record.
ix. Issac Warburton. Issac was born in 1816. Issac died in Barcleses (Bartles),

Affetside, Lancashire, in 1816. He was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 29
Nov 1816.

Isaac died aged 19 weeks.

15. John Warburton (John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John was born in
Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 13 Jan 1792. He was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 19 Feb 1792. John died in Redman Gate, Side 'o the' Moor, Harwood, Lancashire,
on 21 Mar 1861.

On 20 Dec 1813 when John was 21, he married Alice Bridge in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire.
Alice was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, abt 1792. Alice died in Redman Gate, Side 'o
the' Moor, Harwood, Lancashire, on 15 Feb 1874.

They had the following children:
23 i. John Warburton (1814-1889)
24 ii. Solomon Warburton (1818->1891)

16. Jinny Warburton (John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Jinny was born in
Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 21 Jul 1797. She was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 13 Aug 1797.
Child:

i. Solomon Warburton. Solomon was born in Hey Heads Farm, Harwood,
Lancashire, on 17 Apr 1823. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire,
on 12 Aug 1823.

Solomon has not been investigated further.

17. George Warburton (John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). George was
born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 13 Apr 1803. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on
22 May 1803. George died on 17 May 1852. He was buried in Harwood, Christ Church,
Lancashire.

On 11 Feb 1834 when George was 30, he married Sally Knowles in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire.
Sally was born in Harwood, Lancashire, abt 1807. Sally died on 14 Dec 1890. She was buried in
Harwood, Christ Church, Lancashire.
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They had the following children:
i. Samuel Kay Warburton. Samuel Kay was born in Harwood, Lancashire, abt 1834.

Samuel Kay died on 27 Mar 1853.
25 ii. William Warburton (1835-1923)

iii. Jonathan Warburton. Jonathan was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1837. He
was christened in Bolton, Lancashire, on 27 Aug 1837. Jonathan died in 1900.

Jonathan has not been investigated fully, but is known to have had at least 5
children.

iv. Betty Warburton. Betty was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1839. She was
christened in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire, on 15 Sep 1839. Betty died in 1917.

On 14 Feb 1863 when Betty was 24, she married Nathan Nuttall in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire.

v. Sarah Warburton. Sarah was born in Harwood, Lancashire, abt 1843. Sarah died
on 3 May 1856.

vi. Charles Warburton. Charles was born in Harwood, Lancashire, abt 1847. He was
christened in Harwood, Christ Church, Lancashire, on 29 Mar 1847. Charles died in
1913.

On 5 Aug 1865 when Charles was 18, he first married Betty Lomax in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire. Charles and Betty had no children. Betty was born in 1845. Betty
died in 1891.

Betty’s death was registered in 4q 1891 Bury 8c 335, aged 46.

In 1892 when Charles was 45, he second married Ann Butterworth in Walshaw,
Christ Church. The marriage was registered in 2q 1892 Bury 8c 779. Ann was born
abt 1844.

18. Jonathan Warburton (John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Jonathan was
born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 23 Apr 1805. He was christened in Bury, St John, Lancashire, on
28 Jul 1805. Jonathan died on 3 Oct 1877. He was buried in Harwood, Lancashire.

On 27 Feb 1827 when Jonathan was 21, he first married Ann Booth in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Ann was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in 1804. Ann died on 8 Jul 1853. She was
buried in Harwood, Lancashire.
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They had the following children:
i. Rebecca Warburton. Rebecca was born on 20 Apr 1827. She was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 1 Nov 1829.
26 ii. Solomon Warburton (1829-1900)
27 iii. Jonathan Warburton (1833-1860)
28 iv. Eliza Warburton (1837-)

v. Elizabeth Warburton. Elizabeth was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1839.
29 vi. Roger Warburton (1843-)

vii. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1845.

Ann married Richard Hannah. Ann and Richard had a son, David. Richard was
born in 1843.

viii. Jane Warburton. Jane was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1849.

In 1854 when Jonathan was 48, he second married Elizabeth Scott in Bolton, Lancashire.
Elizabeth was born in Bentham, Yorkshire, in 1817. Elizabeth died on 28 Nov 1874. She was
buried in Harwood, Lancashire.

They had the following children:
30 i. George Warburton (1858-1922)

ii. John William Warburton. John William was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1859.
He was christened on 8 May 1859. John William died on 4 Apr 1878. He was buried
in Harwood, Lancashire.

iii. Ruth Warburton. Ruth was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1866.

19. John Warburton (Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John was
born on 18 May 1788. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 1 Jun 1788. John died
in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 23 Jun 1853. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire.

On 3 Apr 1809 when John was 20, he first married Alice Lomax in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Alice was born in 1790. Alice died in 1817. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 2
Jul 1817.
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They had the following children:
31 i. Thomas Warburton (1809-1852)

ii. Betty Warburton. Betty was born on 23 Nov 1810. She was christened in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 24 Mar 1811. Betty died in 1817. She was buried in Tottington,
St Anne, Lancashire, on 23 May 1817.

iii. Ellen Warburton. Ellen was born on 20 Jul 1812. She was christened in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 5 Mar 1813. Ellen died on 25 Mar 1887. She was buried in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

On 29 Aug 1852 when Ellen was 40, she married Thomas Pilkington in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire.

32 iv. Ann Warburton (1814-1895)
v. Abraham Warburton. Abraham was born in 1816. Abraham died in 1817. He was

buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 14 May 1817.

On 12 Jan 1820 when John was 31, he second married Rachel Walch in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire. Rachel was born in 1795. Rachel died in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 26
Mar 1862. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 31 Mar 1862.

They had the following children:
33 i. Mary Warburton (1821-1883)
34 ii. John Warburton (1824-1890)

iii. Betty Warburton. Betty was born on 22 May 1827. She was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 1 Jul 1827.

35 iv. James Warburton (1832-1898)
36 v. Abraham Warburton (1834-1903)

20. Isaac Warburton (Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Isaac was
born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 3 Apr 1790. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on
19 May 1790. Isaac died in Harwood, Lancashire, on 25 Apr 1819.

On 4 Mar 1811 when Isaac was 20, he married Alice Greenhalgh in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Alice was born in 1791.

They had the following children:
37 i. Margaret (Peggy) Warburton (1811-1882)

ii. Sally Warburton. Sally was born on 5 Jan 1814. She was christened in Tottington,
St Anne, Lancashire, on 18 Jun 1814. Sally died in 1814. She was buried in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 6 Aug 1814.

38 iii. Richard Warburton (1815-)
39 iv. Issac Warburton (1817-)

21. Thomas Warburton (Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Thomas
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was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 18 Sep 1792. He was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 14 Oct 1792. ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in 1841. Thomas
(45) is a farmer living at Birtles, Affetside with Anne (50), daughters Susannah (25), Rebecca (22),
Betty (20), and Alice (17) all cotton weavers, Abraham (16) a blacksmith, Mary (15), and Anne (12)
both weavers, William (9), and Racael (5). ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in
1851. Thomas (58) is a farmer of 6 acres living at Birtles Fould with Anne (60), Susannah (35) a
hand loom weaver, William (19) a hand loom weaver, Rachael (16) a servant, and grandsons
Thomas (3), and Samuel (7 mths). ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in 1861.
Thomas (66) is a widowed farmer of 11 acres living at Smithy Fold with daughters, Susannah (45),
and Rachael (24) cotton hand loom weavers, and grandchildren Thomas (13), and Samuel (11)
cotton dyers, and Ann (2). The grandchildren were all registered with mother’s maiden name
Warburton. Ann is the daughter of recently widowed Rachel who was married to Jonathan
Warburton. Thomas and Samuel haven’t been investigated but were possibly illegitimate children.
of one of Rachel’s sisters. Thomas died on 17 Jan 1868. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire, on 22 Jan 1868.

Thomas was aged 75 on his burial record.

On 12 Feb 1815 when Thomas was 22, he married Anne Haslam in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Anne was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 25 Jun 1790. She was christened in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 28 Jul 1790. Anne died in Tottington, Lancashire, on 21 Sep 1857. She was buried
in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.
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They had the following children:
40 i. Susannah Warburton (1815-1872)

ii. Rebecca Warburton. Rebecca was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 6 Apr 1817.
She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 1 Jun 1817. Rebecca
died on 2 Nov 1843. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

iii. Betty Warburton. Betty was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 7 May 1819. She was
christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 25 Jul 1819. Betty died on 22 Jun
1885.

iv. Alice Warburton. Alice was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 16 Jun 1821. She was
christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 12 Aug 1821. Alice died on 12 Aug
1845. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

41 v. Abraham Warburton (1823-1899)
vi. Mary Warburton. Mary was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 31 Dec 1825. She

was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 12 Mar 1826. Mary died in
Affetside, Lancashire, on 13 Dec 1844. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire.

vii. Ann Warburton. Ann was born on 20 Aug 1828. She was christened in Tottington,
St Anne, Lancashire, on 26 Oct 1828. Ann died in Sep 1843. She was buried in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

42 viii. William Warburton (1831-1897)
ix. James Warburton. James was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 17 Oct 1832. He

was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 9 Dec 1832.

James has not been explored further.
43 x. Rachael Warburton (1835-1890)
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Eighth Generation

22. Abraham Warburton (Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Abraham was born on 23 Feb 1806. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 28
Mar 1806. ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1841. Abraham (30) is a cotton weaver living
in Pigslee with Fanny (35), James (10), George (7), Thomas (5), Richard (3), and Leah (2 months).
■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1851. Abraham (44) is a hand loom cotton weaver living
in Pigslee with Fanny (45), children James (20), Alice (18), George (16), and Thomas (15) all
power loom weavers (cotton), Richard (12), Leah (10), Rachel (5), and father Thomas (76) a
retired hand loom weaver. ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1861. Abraham (54) is a
cotton weaver and sexton living in Pigslee on the old road to Shuttleworth with Fanny (55),
children Alice (28), George (26), Thomas (24), and Leah (20) all power loom weavers (cotton),
Richard (22) a gardener, and Rachel (15) a home servant. ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire,
in 1871. Abraham (64) is a sexton at Walmersley Church, living in Pigslee with Fanny (65),
children Alice (38), and Leah (30) cotton power loom weavers, and Rachel (25) a church keeper.
Abraham died on 26 Jun 1879. He was buried in Walmersley, Christ Church, Lancashire.

Abraham’s death was registered in 2q 1879 Bury 8c 292, aged 72.

On 15 Jan 1832 when Abraham was 25, he married Fanny Collinge in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Fanny was born in 1805. Fanny died on 24 Jul 1877.

Fanny’s death was registered in 3q 1877 Bury 8c 247, aged 71.
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They had the following children:
44 i. James Collinge Warburton (~1830-1907)

ii. Alice Warburton. Alice was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 29 Apr 1832. She
was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 3 Mar 1833. ■ Census for
Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1881. Alice (48) and Leah (40) are unmarried cotton
weavers living in Mount Pleasant (formally Haslingden Road). Alice died in 1923.

Alice is probably the Alice Wolstenholme whose death was registered in 4q 1923
Bury 8c 550, aged 91. In 1911 she was living with her niece Mary Annie Turner at
the Black Horse Inn, Walmersley.

In 1884 when Alice was 51, she married Samuel Wolstenholme in Walmersley,
Christ Church, Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1884 Bury 8c 675.
Samuel was born in Birtle, Lancashire, abt 1837.

45 iii. George Warburton (1834-1873)
46 iv. Thomas Warburton (1836-1919)
47 v. Richard Warburton (1838-1898)

vi. Leah Warburton. Leah was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, on 12 Mar 1841. She
was christened in Walmersley, Christ Church, Lancashire, on 2 May 1841. ■
Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1881. Alice (48) and Leah (40) are
unmarried cotton weavers living in Mount Pleasant (formally Haslingden Road).
Leah died in Walmersley, Lancashire, on 14 Dec 1905. She was buried in
Walmersley, Christ Church, Lancashire.

Leah is probably the Leah Howard whose death was registered in 4q 1905 Bury 8c
315, aged 64.

In 1886 when Leah was 44, she married William Howard in Walmersley, Christ
Church, Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 1q 1886 Bury 8c 623. William
was born in Manchester, Lancashire, abt 1851.

vii. Rachel Warburton. Rachel was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, on 5 Aug 1845.
She was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 28 Sep 1845. Rachel died in
1913.

Rachel is probably the Rachel Howard whose death was registered in 1q 1913 Bury
8c 729, aged 67.

In 1876 when Rachel was 30, she married James Howard in Walmersley, Christ
Church, Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 2q 1876 Bury 8c 657. Rachel
and James had three children of whom two were still living in 1911. James was born
in Tottington, Lancashire, abt 1847.

23. John Warburton (John7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John was
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born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 3 May 1814. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire, on 18 Jun 1814. John died in Redman Gate, Side 'o the' Moor, Harwood, Lancashire,
on 15 Dec 1889.

On 12 Apr 1840 when John was 25, he married Eliza Howarth in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire.
Eliza was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1815. She was christened in Bradshaw, St Maxentius,
Lancashire, on 21 May 1815. Eliza died in Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire, on 2 May
1867.

Eliza was the daughter of Joseph Howarth and Sarah Roscow.

They had the following children:
48 i. Peter Warburton (1836-1913)

ii. Andrew Warburton. Andrew was born in Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire,
on 17 Aug 1840. Andrew died on 20 May 1845. He was buried in Bradshaw, St
Maxentius, Lancashire.

49 iii. Solomon Warburton (1845-1920)
iv. John Warburton. John was born in 1848.

John has not been investigated further.
v. Eli Warburton. Eli was born in Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire, on 31 Jul

1851.

In 1892 when Eli was 40, he married Mary Ann Roscow. Eli and Mary Ann had no
children. Mary Ann was born abt 1852.

50 vi. Joseph Warburton (1853->1891)

24. Solomon Warburton (John7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Solomon was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 23 Oct 1818. He was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 22 Nov 1818. Solomon died aft Apr 1891.

On 25 Sep 1843 when Solomon was 24, he married Ester Entwistle in Bolton, St Peter,
Lancashire. Ester was born in Edgworth, Lancashire, abt 1821. Ester died aft Apr 1891.

Esther was the daughter of George Entwistle.
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They had the following children:
i. John Warburton. John was born on 2 Feb 1844. He was christened in Tottington,

St Anne, Lancashire, on 12 Feb 1844.

John has not been investigated further.
ii. George Warburton. George was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1845. He was

christened in Tottington, Lancashire, on 15 Jun 1845.

George has not been fully investigated, but had at least 5 children.

On 29 Oct 1865 when George was 20, he married Elizabeth Marsden in Bolton,
Lancashire.

51 iii. Solomon Warburton (1847->1901)
iv. Alice Warburton. Alice was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1849. She was

christened in Turton, Lancashire, on 21 Jan 1849.
v. Andrew Warburton. Andrew was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1851. He was

christened in Turton, Lancashire, on 5 Oct 1851.

Andrew has not been fully investigated, but married, had children, and lived in
Yorkshire..

vi. Jane Warburton. Jane was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1854.
vii. Rachel Ann Warburton. Rachel Ann was born in Edgworth, Lancashire, in 1858.

She was christened in Turton Chapel, Lancashire, on 25 Apr 1858.
viii. Sarah Jane Warburton. Sarah Jane was born in 1868. She was christened in

Turton Chapel, Lancashire, on 26 Apr 1868.

25. William Warburton (George7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
William was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 16 Jan 1835. He was christened in Bolton,
Lancashire, on 26 Apr 1835. William died on 9 Feb 1923. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire, on 13 Feb 1923.

On 22 Feb 1862 when William was 27, he married Betty Suthurst in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Betty was born in 1841. Betty died on 24 May 1920. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire, on 27 May 1920.
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They had the following children:
i. Alice Warburton. Alice was born on 13 Dec 1862. She was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 14 Dec 1862. Alice died on 16 Dec 1862. She
was buried in Harwood, Lancashire.

52 ii. Samuel Knowles Warburton (1864-1949)
iii. Betsy Warburton. Betsy was born on 16 May 1866. She was christened in Elton,

Lancashire, on 15 Jul 1866. Betsy died in Fairfield Hospital, on 5 Jul 1954.
iv. Ada Warburton. Ada was born in 1869. Ada died in 1956.

In 1905 when Ada was 36, she married Walter Cox in Bury, Lancashire. The
marriage was registered in 3q 1905 Bury 8c 920.

v. Maria Warburton. Maria was born in 1872. Maria died on 11 Feb 1953. She was
buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 14 Feb 1953.

vi. Mary Warburton. Mary was born on 25 Feb 1874. She was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 26 Apr 1874. Mary died in 1966.

vii. William Warburton. William was born on 5 Sep 1876. He was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 22 Oct 1876. William died in 1941.

William has not been investigated fully.
viii. Charles Warburton. Charles was born in 1880. Charles died in 1931.

Charles has not been investigated fully.
ix. Fred Warburton. Fred was born in 1882. Fred died in 1927.

Fred has not been investigated fully.

26. Solomon Warburton (Jonathan7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Solomon was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 7 Feb 1829. He was christened in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire, on 29 Nov 1829. Solomon died on 26 Jun 1900. He was buried in Harwood,
Lancashire.

On 29 Nov 1854 when Solomon was 25, he married Zilpah Barnes in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Zilpah was born in 1828. She was christened on 3 Jan 1829. Zilpah died in Harwood, Lancashire,
on 31 Jan 1898.

They had the following children:
i. Alice Warburton. Alice was born on 21 Oct 1855. She was christened in Bury, St

Mary, Lancashire, on 17 Aug 1856.
ii. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in 1859.

53 iii. Jonathan Warburton (1862-1944)
iv. Mariah Warburton. Mariah was born in 1866.

27. Jonathan Warburton (Jonathan7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Jonathan was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 19 Jan 1833. He was christened in Tottington, St
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Anne, Lancashire, on 20 Jul 1833. Jonathan died in Bolton, Lancashire, in 1860.

Jonathan’s death was registered in 1q 1860 Bolton 8c 160, aged 27.

On 11 Jul 1858 when Jonathan was 25, he married Rachael Warburton (43) , daughter of 21.
Thomas Warburton & Anne Haslam, in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Jonathan (25) was a weaver
from Tottington, father Jonathan, a labourer. Rachel 23 was from Tottington, father Thomas, a
farmer. Solomon Warburton was a witness. Rachael was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 24 Feb
1835. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 31 May 1835. Rachael died in
Bolton, Lancashire, in 1890.

Rachel’s death was registered in 1q 1890 Bolton 8c 294, aged 55.

They had one child:
i. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in 1858.

28. Eliza Warburton (Jonathan7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Eliza
was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 27 Jan 1837. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire, on 26 Feb 1837.
Child:

i. Ruth Warburton. She was christened on 3 Sep 1865.

On 26 Mar 1883 when Eliza was 46, she second married John Holt in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
John was born in 1823.

29. Roger Warburton (Jonathan7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Roger
was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1843.

Roger has not been investigated fully. From the date of his marriage it seems the eldest 2 children
were Susannah’s from her earlier marriage. There is a further son in the 1891 census, and Roger
was a widower and inmate of Bury Union workhouse in 1911.

In 1877 when Roger was 34, he married Susannah Gaskell in Hyndburn, Lancashire. The
marriage was registered in 3q 1877 Haslingden 8e 247. Susannah was born in 1842.

Susannah was previously married to Joseph Gaskell.
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They had the following children:
i. Joseph J Warburton. Joseph J was born in 1867.

Joseph was probably born Joseph Gaskell.
ii. John G Warburton. John G was born in 1875.

John was probably borm John Gaskell.
iii. Jonathan Warburton. Jonathan was born in 1878.

Jonathan has not been investigated fully, but he was married with a son in 1911.
iv. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in 1881.

30. George Warburton (Jonathan7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
George was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1858. George died in Harwood, Lancashire, on 5 Jun
1922.

On 12 Jul 1880 when George was 22, he married Mary Woolstencroft in Bolton, Lancashire.
Mary was born in Rhayader, Radnorshire, in 1858. Mary died in Harwood, Lancashire, on 22 Aug
1927.

They had the following children:
i. George Woolstencroft Warburton. George Woolstencroft was born on 25 Jun

1883. George Woolstencroft died in Harwood, Lancashire, on 26 Jun 1883.
ii. Henrietta Warburton. Henrietta was born in 1884. Henrietta died in Harwood,

Lancashire, on 30 Nov 1885.
iii. Elizabeth Gladys Warburton. Elizabeth Gladys was born in 1886. Elizabeth

Gladys died in 1954.
iv. Margaret Jane Warburton. Margaret Jane was born in 1888. Margaret Jane died

in 1959.
v. Raja Warburton. Raja was born in 1891. Raja died in Harwood, Lancashire, on 6

Feb 1925.
vi. George Lewis Warburton. George Lewis was born in 1894. George Lewis died in

1983.

In 1918 when George Lewis was 24, he married Dora Taylor in Turton, St Anne,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 1q 1918 Bolton 8c 614. Nine children
were registered at Bolton, mother’s maiden name Taylor, up to 1831, but the dates
suggest at least two families.

vii. Norah Scott Warburton. Norah Scott was born in 1898. Norah Scott died in 1933.
viii. John William Warburton. John William was born in 1900. John William died in

Harwood, Lancashire, on 14 Sep 1900.

31. Thomas Warburton (John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Thomas was born on 5 May 1809. He was christened in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 13 Aug
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1809. Thomas died in 1852. He was buried in Bolton, Lancashire, on 20 Jun 1852.

On 11 May 1830 when Thomas was 21, he first married Alice Lomax in Bolton, St Peter,
Lancashire. Alice was born in 1809. Alice died bef 1843.

They had one child:
i. James Warburton. James was born in 1833.

James has not been explored fully, but James and Alice appear to have had at least
5 children.

On 6 Mar 1854 when James was 21, he married Alice Hamer in Bolton,
Lancashire. James was a dyer of full age from Bradshaw, father Thomas, a weaver.
Alice was from Harwood, father Henry, a labourer.

On 16 Oct 1843 when Thomas was 34, he second married Peggy Nuttall in Bolton, Lancashire.
Peggy was born in 1807. Peggy died after 1881 census.

They had the following children:
54 i. William Warburton (1843-)

ii. Abraham Warburton. Abraham was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 4 May 1845.
He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 15 Jun 1845. Abraham
died in 1857.

Abraham is missing from the 1861 census and is probably the Abraham whose
death was registered in 2q 1857 Bury 8c 219, aged 12 from Tottington sub-district
(Lancashire BMD).

iii. John Warburton. John was born in 1847. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire, on 25 Apr 1847.

John has not been investigated further.
iv. Annie Warburton. Annie was born on 11 Sep 1849. She was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 4 Nov 1849.

32. Ann Warburton (John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Ann was
born on 20 Mar 1814. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 18 Sep 1814. Ann
died on 31 Oct 1895. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

She did not marry Unknown.

They had one child:
i. John Warburton. John was born in 1842. John died on 10 Jul 1866. He was buried

in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

33. Mary Warburton (John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Mary
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was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 28 Mar 1821. She was christened in Tottington,
St Anne, Lancashire, on 17 Jul 1821. Mary died in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 2 Apr
1883. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 6 Apr 1883.

She did not marry Unknown.

They had one child:
55 i. Walter Warburton (1847-1900)

34. John Warburton (John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John
was born on 31 Jul 1824. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 10 Oct 1824.
John died on 8 Oct 1890. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 13 Oct 1890.

On 3 Dec 1846 when John was 22, he married Sarah Holt in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Sarah
was born in 1823. Sarah died on 16 Aug 1874. She was buried in Turton, St Anne, Lancashire, on
19 Aug 1874.

They had the following children:
i. Henrietta Warburton. Henrietta was born on 7 Jan 1848. She was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 5 Mar 1848. Henrietta died in Bury Workhouse,
Lancashire, in Apr 1915. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 10
Apr 1915.

ii. Betsy Warburton. Betsy was born in 1850.
iii. Elenor Warburton. Elenor was born in 1854.
iv. Edward Warburton. Edward was born in 1857.

Edward has not been fully investigated, but he married and had 2 daughters.
v. Martha Warburton. Martha was born on 2 May 1860. She was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 8 Jul 1860. Martha died on 5 Jan 1917.
vi. George Warburton. George was born in 1862. He was christened in Tottington, St

Anne, Lancashire, on 22 Mar 1863. George died on 8 Sep 1863. He was buried in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 11 Sep 1863.

35. James Warburton (John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
James was born on 15 Sep 1832. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 18
Nov 1832. James died on 4 Jun 1898. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

On 4 Mar 1863 when James was 30, he married Ellen Ramwell in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire.
Ellen was born in 1839. She was christened on 12 Jun 1839. Ellen died on 11 Apr 1925. She was
buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.
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They had the following children:
i. Rachel Warburton. Rachel was born in Bradshaw, Lancashire, in 1864. She was

christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 28 Feb 1864.

In 1885 when Rachel was 21, she married Cyrus Smith in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire. Cyrus was born in Tottington, Lancashire, abt 1862.

ii. Mary Ellen Warburton. Mary Ellen was born on 8 Jun 1865. She was christened in
Turton, St Anne, Lancashire, on 16 Jul 1865.

On 21 Dec 1889 when Mary Ellen was 24, she married George Edward Hoyle in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire. George Edward was born in 1867.

56 iii. Alice Warburton (1868-1938)
iv. James Warburton. James was born in 1870. James died on 16 Oct 1871. He was

buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.
57 v. John Ramwell Warburton (1870-1934)

vi. Annie Warburton. Annie was born in 1873. Annie died on 18 Apr 1890. She was
buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

vii. Isabelle Warburton. Isabelle was born in 1876.

On 18 Aug 1900 when Isabelle was 24, she married Peter Spencer in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire. Peter was born in 1869.

58 viii. James Robert Warburton (1878-1960)
ix. Samuel Warburton. Samuel was born in 1880.

Samuel has not been fully investigated, but he has not been found in the 1911
census despite the absence of a matching death registration.

x. Emma Warburton. Emma was born in 1882.

On 8 May 1909 when Emma was 27, she married Samuel Scowcroft in Tottington,
St Anne, Lancashire.

59 xi. Abraham Warburton (1884-1933)

36. Abraham Warburton (John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Abraham was born on 12 May 1834. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 20
Jul 1834. Abraham died in Bolton, Lancashire, in 1903.

Abraham is probably the Abraham whose death was registered in 3q 1903 Bolton 8c 244, aged 69.

On 29 Aug 1853 when Abraham was 19, he married Martha Nuttall in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Martha was born abt 1836. Martha died in 1904.

Martha is probably the Martha whose death was registered in 4q 1904 Bolton 8c 305, aged 67.
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They had the following children:
i. Betty Warburton. Betty was born in Four Lane Ends, Tottington, Lancashire, on 28

May 1854. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 23 Jul 1854.
ii. Alice Warburton. Alice was born in Four Lane Ends, Tottington, Lancashire, on 23

Jan 1856. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 28 Sep 1856.
iii. John Warburton. John was born in Four Lane Ends, Tottington, Lancashire, on 12

Jan 1858. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 18 Apr 1858.

John has not been fully investigated but a John that matches can be found in
censuses from 1891 onwards with a wife and family.

iv. Martha Ann Warburton. Martha Ann was born in Four Lane Ends, Tottington,
Lancashire, on 15 May 1860. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire, on 14 Oct 1860.

v. Rachel Warburton. Rachel was born in 1863. She was christened in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire, on 24 May 1863.

vi. Mary Jane Warburton. Mary Jane was born in Rumworth, Bolton, Lancashire, in
1870.

vii. Abraham Warburton. Abraham was born in Rumworth, Bolton, Lancashire, in
1873.

Abraham is unmarried and living with 2 sisters in the 1911 census.

37. Margaret (Peggy) Warburton (Isaac7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Margaret (Peggy) was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 28 Dec 1811. She was
christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 3 Aug 1812. Margaret (Peggy) died in Affetside,
Lancashire, on 24 Sep 1882.

She first did not marry Unknown.

They had one child:
i. Alice Warburton. Alice was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 12 Dec 1831. She

was christened on 16 Feb 1833.

Mother Peggy, a weaver.

On 14 Sep 1835 when Margaret (Peggy) was 23, she second married John Scholes in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire. Peggy and John had 3 sons and 5 daughters. John was born in Bradshaw,
Lancashire, in Jun 1816. He was christened in Bradshaw, Lancashire, on 15 Jun 1816. John died
in Affetside, Lancashire, on 4 Jul 1871.

John was the son of John Scholes and Mary Ramsden.

38. Richard Warburton (Isaac7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Richard was born on 4 May 1815. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 24
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Sep 1815.

On 8 Aug 1836 when Richard was 21, he married Ann Smith in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Ann
was born in 1816.

They had the following children:
i. Issac Warburton. Issac was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1837. He was

christened on 19 Mar 1837. Issac died in 1838. He was buried in Bolton,
Lancashire, on 23 Sep 1838.

ii. James Warburton. James was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 16 Jun 1839.

James has not been investigated fully. He married before the 1861 census but has
not been found subsequently.

iii. Elizabeth Warburton. Elizabeth was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1843. She
was christened on 2 Jul 1843.

iv. Issac Warburton. Issac was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1846.

Isaac hasn’t been fully investigated, but he married and had no children.

39. Issac Warburton (Isaac7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Issac
was born on 7 Jun 1817. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 13 Sep 1817.

On 2 Aug 1843 when Issac was 26, he married Elizabeth Barlow in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Elizabeth was born in 1818.

They had the following children:
i. Robert Warburton. Robert was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, on 15 Jun 1844.

He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 25 Aug 1844.

Robert has not been fully investigated, or identified in censuses after leaving home.
ii. Jacob Warburton. Jacob was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 9 Mar 1847. He

was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 20 Jun 1847.

Jacob has not been investigated fully, but he married twice and had a son.

Jacob married Mary Tattersall. Mary was born in Elton, Lancashire, abt 1847.
iii. Margaret Warburton. Margaret was born in 1857. She was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 17 May 1857. She was buried in Turton, St
Anne, Lancashire, on 9 Oct 1864.

iv. James Warburton. James was born in 1859. He was christened on 16 Oct 1859.

James is missing from the 1861 and subsequent censuses, and so probably died
an infant.

40. Susannah Warburton (Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Susannah was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 29 Jun 1815. She was christened in
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Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 23 Jul 1815. Susannah died on 10 Feb 1872. She was buried
in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

She did not marry Unknown.

They had the following children:
60 i. Thomas Warburton (1847-1883)

ii. Samuel Warburton. Samuel was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in
1850.

41. Abraham Warburton (Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Abraham was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 21 May 1823. He was christened in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire, on 13 Jul 1823. Abraham died in 170 Bury Road, Tottington, Lancashire, in
1899. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 2 Dec 1899.

On 4 Apr 1847 when Abraham was 23, he married Selina Hamer in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Selina was born in 1825. Selina died in 170 Bury Road, Tottington, Lancashire, in 1902. She was
buried in Turton, St Anne, Lancashire, on 21 Mar 1902.

They had the following children:
i. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 28 Sep 1848.

Thomas has not been investigated fully. He had a wife and son in 1871, but has not
been found in subsequent censuses.

ii. William Warburton. William was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1849. William
died in 170 Bury Road, Tottington, Lancashire, in 1917. He was buried in Tottington,
St Anne, Lancashire, on 31 Aug 1917.

William has not been investigated fully but he married and had a daughter, and was
widowed by 1901.

iii. Henry Warburton. Henry was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1851.

Henry is single in the 1911 census, but hasn’t been investigated further.
61 iv. Richard Warburton (1855-)

v. Hannah Warburton. Hannah was born in 1856.

42. William Warburton (Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
William was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 25 Aug 1831. He was christened in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire, on 30 Oct 1831. ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in 1861.
William (29) was a labourer for mechanics living at Smithy Fold (next door to father Thomas) with
Betty (28) a cotton spinner, and James (4). ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in
1871. William (37) is a carter living on the Road to Paper Mill with Betsy (34), and James (14) a
railway wagon maker. ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in 1881. William (47) is a
carter living in Mill Lane with Betsy (43) and James (23) a blacksmith. ■ Census for Tottington
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Lower End, Lancashire, in 1891. William (56) is a carter living at 4 Whitelegge Street with Betsy
(54). William died in Elton, Lancashire, in 1897. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire,
on 30 Jan 1897.

William’s death was registered in 1q 1897 Bury 8c 331, aged 65, sub-district Tottington
(LancashireBMD). His abode was Garsue Farm, Elton on his burial record.

On 4 Jan 1857 when William was 25, he married Betty Dearden in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Betty was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 17 Mar 1833. Betty died in Ramsbottom, Lancashire,
in 1900.

Betty was also known as Betsy. Her date of death is from Ancestry Public Trees but the
registration has not ben found.

They had the following children:
62 i. James Warburton (1856-1932)

ii. Mary Ann Warburton. Mary Ann was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1861.

Mary’s birth was registered in 3q 1861 Bury 8c 345, mother’s maiden name
Dearden, sub-district Tottington (LancashireBMD). She doesn’t appear with her
parents in censuses, but no death registration has been found.

43. Rachael Warburton (Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Rachael was born in Affetside, Lancashire, on 24 Feb 1835. She was christened in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire, on 31 May 1835. Rachael died in Bolton, Lancashire, in 1890.

Rachel’s death was registered in 1q 1890 Bolton 8c 294, aged 55.

On 11 Jul 1858 when Rachael was 23, she first married Jonathan Warburton (27) , son of 18.
Jonathan Warburton & Ann Booth, in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Jonathan (25) was a weaver
from Tottington, father Jonathan, a labourer. Rachel 23 was from Tottington, father Thomas, a
farmer. Solomon Warburton was a witness. Jonathan was born in Harwood, Lancashire, on 19 Jan
1833. He was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 20 Jul 1833. Jonathan died in
Bolton, Lancashire, in 1860.

Jonathan’s death was registered in 1q 1860 Bolton 8c 160, aged 27.

They had one child:
i. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in 1858.

On 6 Jun 1863 when Rachael was 28, she second married James Holt in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire. Rachel (28) was a widow from Tottington, father Thomas, a farmer. James (28) was a
widowed cotton bleacher from Bolton Le Moors, father William, a farmer. James was born abt
1835.
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Ninth Generation

44. James Collinge Warburton (Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3,
John2, Thomas1). James Collinge was born in Tottington, Lancashire, abt 1830. ■ Census for
Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1861. James (30) is a cotton power loom weaver living in Pigslee with
Betsy (25), Alice A (3), and George E (11 mths). ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1871.
James (40) is a weaver and apparitor (?) living in Pigslee with Betsey (35), Alice Ann (13) a
weaver, George Edward (10) a weaver, Fanny (8), Ada Ellen (6), Leah (3), and Marie Annie (9
weeks). ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1881. James (50) is a cotton weaver living in
Pigslee Brow, Bury Road with Betsey (45), Alice Ann (23) a weaver, George Edward (20) a
gardener/domestic servant, Fanny (18), and Ada Ellen (16) cotton weavers, Leah (13), Mary Annie
(10), and Emilie (6). ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1891. James (60) is a cotton weaver
living in Pigslee with Betsey (55), Ada E (16) a piece worker? Mary Annie (20) a laundress, Emilie
(16) a general servant domestic, and Emily Taylor (1) adopted. ■ Census for Bury, Lancashire, in
1901. James (70) is a retired cotton weaver living at 692 Walmersley Road with Betsey (65), Emily
(26) a cotton weaver, Francis A (8) granddaughter, and a boarder Nicholas E Hawley (24). James
Collinge died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1907.

James’s death is probably that regiestered in 2q 1907 Bury 8c 341, aged 76.

In 1855 when James Collinge was 25, he married Betsy Ecroyd in Walmersley, Christ Church,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 2q 1855 Bury 8c 431, James is named James Collins
Warburton. This probably should be Collinge. Betsy was born in Baxenden, Lancashire, abt 1835.
■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1911. Betsey (75) is a widow living at West View with her
daughter Emily (36), her husband Nicholas Edward Hawley (34) a twister in a cotton mill, and their
neice Frances Alice Warburton (18) a weaver in a cotton mill. Betsy died in 1913.

Betsy is probably the Betsy whose death was registered in 4q 1913 Bury 8c 608, aged 78.
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They had the following children:
i. Alice Ann Warburton. Alice Ann was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1857. ■

Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1891. Alice (33) was houskeeper to Travers
McIntyre (24), the curate of Walmersley, at East View. Sister Leah (23), a cotton
weaver, was a lodger at the same address.

Alice’s birth was registered in 4q 1857 Bury 8c 316. According to the 1911 census
she was James Rhodes’s third wife.

In 1898 when Alice Ann was 41, she married James Rhodes in Walmersley,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 1q 1898 Bury 8c 731. James was born
in Walmersley, Lancashire, abt 1858.

James was a provisions dealer at 19 Walmersley Old Road, Walmersley in 1911.
63 ii. George Edward Warburton (1860-)

iii. Fanny Warburton. Fanny was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1862.

Fanny’s birth was registered in 3q 1862 Bury 8c 363. She and John are missing
from censuses after 1891, but there are no death registrations, either.

In 1888 when Fanny was 26, she married John Lumley in Walmersley, Lancashire.
The marriage was registered in 4q 1888 Bury 8c 716. John was born in Heaton
Mersey, Lancashire, abt 1866.

John was a carter.
iv. Ada Ellen Warburton. Ada Ellen was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1865.

Ada’s birth was registered in 1q 1865 Bury 8c 392.

In 1891 when Ada Ellen was 26, she married James Spencer in Walmersley,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1891 Bury 8c 795. James and Ada
had one daughter. James was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, abt 1863.

James was a railway goods agent.
v. Leah Warburton. Leah was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1867.

Leah’s birth was registered in 4q 1867 Bury 8c 382.

In 1899 when Leah was 32, she married Harry Duckworth in Walmersley,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1899 Bury 8c 971. Leah and Harry
had no children. Harry was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, abt 1870.

Harry was an overlooker in a Cotton Mill in 1911.
vi. Mary Annie Warburton. Mary Annie was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1871.

Mary’s birth was registered in 1q 1871 Bury 8c 441.
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In 1900 when Mary Annie was 29, she married William Turner in Walmersley,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 4q 1900 Bury 8c 864. Mary and William
had one son. William was born in Manchester, Lancashire, abt 1870.

William was Publican of the Black Horse Inn, Walmersley in 1911.
vii. Emily Warburton. Emily was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1874.

Emily’s birth was registered in 4q 1874 Bury 8c 455.

In 1909 when Emily was 35, she married Nicholas Edmond Hawley. The marriage
was registered in 4q 1909 Bury 8c 790. Nicholas Edmond was born in Walmersley,
Lancashire, abt 1876.

45. George Warburton (Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). George was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 13 Apr 1834. He was christened in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, on 9 Nov 1834. ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1871. George (35)
is a cotton weaver living at Mount Pleasant with Ann (31) a cotton weaver, John O (2), and a
boarder. George died in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1873.

George’s death was registered in 1q 1873 Bury 8c 295, aged 38.

In 1866 when George was 31, he married Ann Openshaw in Walmersley, Lancashire. The
marriage was registered in 2q 1866 Bury 8c 557. Ann was born in Tottington, Lancashire, abt
1839. ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1881. Ann (41) is a widowed cotton weaver living
in Mount Pleasant (formerly Haslingden Road) with Rachel Openshaw (61) her widowed mother,
sister Betty (35), and son John (12).

Ann disappears from the censuses after 1881 but I haven’t found a death or marriage for her.

They had one child:
64 i. John Openshaw Warburton (1868-1934)

46. Thomas Warburton (Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Thomas was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, on 1 Feb 1836. He was christened in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, on 1 May 1836. ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1871.
Thomas (32) is a cotton mill jobber living in Mount Pleasant with Maria (29) a dressmaker, and
Fred (2). ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1881. Thomas (45) is a cotton loom overlooker
living in Mount Pleasant (formerley Haslingden Road) with Maria (39) a dressmaker, Fred (12),
and Alice Jane (4). ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1891. Thomas (51) is a cotton loom
overlooker living in Mount Pleasant with Maria (39) a dressmaker, Fred (22), and Alice J (14) both
cotton weavers. ■ Census for Bury, Lancashire, in 1901. Thomas (63) is a cotton weaver living at
28 Rochdale Old Road with Maria (59), and Alice J (24) a coton weaver. ■ Census for Bury,
Lancashire, in 1911. Thomas (73) is a tappit fitter for looms living at 28 Rochdale Old Road with
Maria (69), and Alice Jane (34) a coton weaver. Thomas and Maria had been married 48 years
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and had 4 children, 2 still living. Thomas died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1919.

Thomas’s death is probably that registered in 1q 1919 Bury 8c 935, aged 83. This age is correct
for his date of birth, though his age in the censuses is variable.

In 1863 when Thomas was 26, he married Maria Ainsworth in Walmersley, Lancashire. The
marriage was registered in 4q 1863 Bury 8c 501. Maria was born in Brookbottom, Lancashire, abt
1841. Maria died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1925.

Maria’s death is probably that registerd in 3q 1925 Bury 8c 452, aged 84.

They had the following children:
i. James Haslam Warburton. James Haslam was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in

1868. James Haslam died in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1868.

James’s birth was registered in 1q 1868 Bury 8c 437. His death was registered in
1q 1868 Bury 8c 274.

65 ii. Fred Warburton (~1869-1935)
iii. Annie Maria Warburton. Annie Maria was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1872.

Annie Maria died in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1872.

Annie’s birth was registered in 3q 1872 Bury 8c 412. Her death was registered in 4q
1872 Bury 8c 267.

iv. Alice Jane Warburton. Alice Jane was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1876.
Alice Jane died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1929.

Alice’s birth was registered in 4q 1876 Bury 8c 477. As no evidence of a marriage
has been found she is probably the Alice J whose death was registered in 2q 1929
Bury 8c 524, aged 52.

47. Richard Warburton (Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Richard was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, on 7 May 1838. He was christened in
Walmersley, Christ Church, Lancashire, on 28 Feb 1839. ■ Census for Timperley, Cheshire, in
1871. Richard (30) is a day gardener living in Moss Lane with Caroline (23), Abraham (3), and
William A (1). ■ Census for Bowdon, Cheshire, in 1881. Richard (44) is a gardener living at 38
Priory Street with Caroline (32), Abraham (13), William A (11), Francis (9), Brenda (4), and a
boarder. ■ Census for Bowdon, Cheshire, in 1891. Richard (50) is a day gardener living in
Vicarage Lane with Caroline (43), Abraham (22) a tinplate worker, Frank (17) a confectioner,
Brenda (14), Ethel (8), and George (4). Richard died in Bowdon, Cheshire, on 8 Dec 1898. He was
buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

Richard’s birth is not in the registration index. His death was registered in 4q 1898 Bucklow 8a
135, aged 55. He is buried in grave 3010. His age on the headstone is also 55 though in fact he
was 60.
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In 1866 when Richard was 27, he married Caroline Driscoll in Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire.
The marriage was registered in 1q 1866 Manchester 8d 198. Caroline was born in Porchester,
Portsmouth, Hampshire, abt 1847. ■ Census for Bowdon, Cheshire, in 1901. Caroline (53) is a
widowed confectioner living in Vicarage Lane with Francis Colling (28) a baker, Brenda (24) a
dressmaker, Ethel (18), and George (14) a confectioner. Caroline died in Bllackpool, Lancashire,
on 30 May 1908. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.

Caroline is buried in grave 3010, aged 60 on the headstone, but 57 in the burial record.

They had the following children:
66 i. Abraham Warburton (1868-1929)

ii. William Augustus Warburton. William Augustus was born in Timperley, Cheshire,
in 1870. ■ Census for Pilkington, Lancashire, in 1891. William (20) is a baker
lodging with Sarah Turner (65) a widow at 78 Narrow Lane. William Augustus died
in Crumpsall, Lancashire, on 30 Nov 1932. He was buried in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire.

William’s birth was registered in 1q 1870 Altrincham 8a 168.

He hasn’t been located in the 1901 or 1911 censuses, and there is no marriage
registration that fits. As he was buried with his parents he probably never married.

His death was registered in 4q 1932 Manchester North 8d 502, aged 64. He was
buried in grave 3010. His age shoud be 62.

iii. Francis Collinge Warburton. Francis Collinge was born in Timperley, Cheshire, in
1872.

Francis’s birth was registered in 1q 1872 Altrincham 8a 167. He has not been found
in the 1911 census, nor is there an obvious death or marriage registration.

iv. Maria Ann (Marion) Warburton. Maria Ann (Marion) was born in 1873. She was
christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 28 Dec 1873. Maria Ann (Marion) died
in Bowdon, Cheshire, on 30 Nov 1879. She was buried in Bowdon, St Mary,
Cheshire, on 3 Dec 1879.

Maria’s birth was registered in 4q 1873 Altrincham 8a 167. Her death was
registered in 4q 1879 Altrincham 8a 133, aged 5. She was buried in grave 3010 as
Marion.

v. Brenda Lawton Peel Warburton. Brenda Lawton Peel was born in Bowdon,
Cheshire, in 1876. She was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 1 Feb
1876.

Brenda’s birth was registered in 1q 1786 Altrincham 8a 193 as Brenda Ellen
Lawson.
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On 1 Jul 1903 when Brenda Lawton Peel was 27, she married John Henry Crosby
in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1903 Bucklow 8a
344. Brenda was aged 26. Brother Abraham was a witness. John Henry was born in
Altrincham, Cheshire, abt 1874.

John was a stonemason. His father Joseph was a grocer.
vi. Margaret Jasette Warburton. Margaret Jasette was born in Bowdon, Cheshire, in

1878. She was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 7 Dec 1878. Margaret
Jasette died in Bowdon, Cheshire, on 28 Jun 1879. She was buried in Bowdon, St
Mary, Cheshire, on 1 Jul 1879.

Margaret’s birth was registered in 4q 1878 Altrincham 8a 180. Her death was
registered in 3q 1879 Altrincham 8a 97. She was buried in grave 3010. Her age was
given as 8 months on the parish register, and 1 year on her headstone.

vii. Caroline Ethel Warburton. Caroline Ethel was born in Bowdon, Cheshire, in 1882.
She was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 17 Jan 1883.

Caroline’s birth was registered in 3q 18782 Altrincham 8a 172 as Caroline Victoria
Sutton.

On 18 Sep 1905 when Caroline Ethel was 23, she married William Kershaw in
Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1905 Bucklow 8a
377. Caroline was aged 23. Brother Abraham was a witness. William was born in
Ashton under Lyne, Lancashire, abt 1872.

William was a clerk. His father James is described as a gentleman on his marriage
record.

67 viii. George Victor Warburton (1886-1939)

48. Peter Warburton (John8, John7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Peter was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1836. He was christened in Bolton, St Peter,
Lancashire. Peter died in Jul 1913.

Peter was baptised as son of Eliza Howarth, spinster four years before she married John
Warburton.

In Jul 1870 when Peter was 34, he married Ann Schofield. Ann was born in Ainsworth,
Lancashire, abt 1841. Ann died in 1905.
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They had the following children:
i. Eliza Warburton. Eliza was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, abt 1872.
ii. Richmael Warburton. Richmael was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, abt

1874.

In 1899 when Richmael was 25, she married Arthur Bridge Greenhalgh in
Ainsworth, Christ Church, Lancashire.

iii. James Warburton. James was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, abt 1876.
James died in 1951.

In 1908 when James was 32, he married Lavinia Kirkman. The marriage was
registered in 3q 1908 Bury 8c 943. James and Lavinia had 2 sons and 2 daughters.
Lavinia was born in 1881. Lavinia died in 1965.

iv. Sarah A Warburton. Sarah A was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, abt
1878.

49. Solomon Warburton (John8, John7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Solomon was born in Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire, on 27 Feb 1845. Solomon died in
Bury, Lancashire, on 6 May 1920. He was buried in Walshaw, Christ Church, Lancashire, on 10
May 1920.

Solomon died at 21 Connaught St.

On 10 Feb 1866 when Solomon was 20, he married Betty Barlow in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Betty was born in Four Lane Ends, Tottington, Lancashire, on 14 Dec 1844. Betty died in
Whittingham, County Asylum, Lancashire, on 2 Nov 1910.

Betty was the daughter of James Barlow and Betty Scholes.
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They had the following children:
i. Alice Warburton. Alice was born in Bury, Lancashire, abt 1867.

In 1893 when Alice was 26, she married Edward (Ned) Jackson. The marriage
was registered in 2q 1893 at Bury, Lancashire. Edward (Ned) was born in Bury,
Lancashire, abt 1868.

ii. John Warburton. John was born abt 1869.

In 1891 when John was 22, he married Harriette Maud Lee in Elton, All Saints,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 2q 1891 Bury 8c 685. John and
Harriette had no children.

iii. Betsy Warburton. Betsy was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 13 May
1870. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 2 Oct 1870. Betsy
died in Elton, Lancashire, in 1922. She was buried in Walshaw, Christ Church,
Lancashire, on 3 Jun 1922.

Betsy died at 3 Kitchiner Street.

On 8 Jun 1891 when Betsy was 21, she married Thomas Holden in Elton, All
Saints, Lancashire. Thomas was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1870. Thomas died in
1936.

iv. Eliza Warburton. Eliza was born in Walshaw Lane, on 18 Aug 1872. She was
christened on 18 Sep 1872.

v. James Warburton. James was born abt 1874.

James has not been investigated fully. His marriage has not been identified, and he
hasn’t been found in the 1901 or 1911 censuses.

James married Elizabeth.
vi. Joseph Warburton. Joseph was born on 30 Mar 1876. Joseph died early 1960s.

On 9 Feb 1901 when Joseph was 24, he married Elizabeth Alice Porter in Elton,
St Stephen, Lancashire. Joseph and Elizabeth had 2 sons. Elizabeth Alice was born
in Pendlebury, Lancashire, on 18 Jan 1876. She was buried on 9 May 1951.

Elizabeth was the daughter of James and Alice Porter.
vii. Mary Warburton. Mary was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 22 Jan 1878. Mary

died in Bury, Lancashire, on 7 Dec 1934.

Mary was born at 9 New Row, Walshaw Lane, and died at 14 Parkhills Road.

On 6 Jul 1903 when Mary was 25, she married William Smith in Elton, All Saints,
Lancashire. William was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 17 Jan 1878. William died in
Belmont Moor, Lancashire, on 3 Apr 1949.
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William was the son of Matthew Witworth Smith and Alice Nuttall. He was born at 44
Wellington Street.

50. Joseph Warburton (John8, John7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1).
Joseph was born in Warburton Smithy, Harwood, Lancashire, on 10 Aug 1853. He was christened
in Bury, St John, Lancashire, on 22 May 1855. Joseph died aft 1891. He was buried in Affetside
Chapel, Lancashire.

On 29 Jun 1872 when Joseph was 18, he married Hannah Roscow in Harwood, Christ Church,
Lancashire. Hannah was born in Harwood, Lancashire, abt 1853. Hannah died in Hey Heads
Farm, Harwood, Lancashire, aft 1901. She was buried in Affetside Chapel, Lancashire.

Hannah was the daughter of Peter and Ann Roscow.

They had the following children:
i. Peter Warburton. Peter was born in 1872. Peter died on 20 Sep 1873.
ii. Eliza Hannah Warburton. Eliza Hannah was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in

1874. She was christened in Harwood, Christ Church, Lancashire. Eliza Hannah
died in Bolton, Lancashire, in 1930. She was buried in Affetside Chapel, Lancashire.

Eliza’s birth was registered in 1q 1874 Bolton 8c 340, mother’s maiden name
Roscow. Her death was registered in 2q 1930 Bolton 8c 450, aged 56. Eliza was a
school teacher.

iii. Mary Elizabeth Warburton. Mary Elizabeth was born in Tottington Lower End,
Lancashire, in 1877. Mary Elizabeth died on 28 Mar 1935. She was buried in
Affetside Chapel, Lancashire.

In 1907 when Mary Elizabeth was 30, she married Peter Hulme in Bury,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 2q 1907 Bury 8c 1063.

68 iv. John William Warburton (1878-1950)
v. Beatrice Warburton. Beatrice was born in 1886.

Beatrice married Thomas Holt. The marriage registration has not been found.

51. Solomon Warburton (Solomon8, John7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Solomon was born in Harwood, Lancashire, in 1847. He was christened in Tottington,
Lancashire, on 8 Aug 1847. Solomon died aft 1901.

Solomon has not been fully investigated, but censuses show he had 3 daughters.

On 15 Feb 1875 when Solomon was 28, he married Sarah Ann Yates in Bolton, St Peter,
Lancashire. He was 27, a labourer of Edgeworth, father Solomon, a farmer. She was 32, a widow
from Edgeworth, father Ephram Entwistle (deceased), a farmer. Sarah Ann was born abt 1842.
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They had one child:
i. Sarah Warburton. Sarah was born in Holcombe, Lancashire, on 20 Jul 1875. She

was christened in Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire, on 3 Oct 1875.

52. Samuel Knowles Warburton (William8, George7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3,
John2, Thomas1). Samuel Knowles was born on 21 Mar 1864. He was christened in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire, on 1 May 1864. Samuel Knowles died on 29 Jan 1949. He was buried in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

In 1885 when Samuel Knowles was 20, he married Emma Bennet. The marriage was registered
in 3q 1885 Bury 8c 603, at Bury Register Office or Registrar attended. Emma was born in 1865.
Emma died on 11 Nov 1937. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

They had the following children:
i. Minnie Warburton. Minnie was born in 1886. Minnie died on 1 Jul 1887. She was

buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.
ii. Annie Warburton. Annie was born in 1889.
iii. Ada Warburton. Ada was born in Elton, Lancashire, in 1892.

Ada and Ethel were twins registered in 4q 1892 Bury 8c 554.
iv. Ethel Warburton. Ethel was born in Elton, Lancashire, in 1892.

Ada and Ethel were twins registered in 4q 1892 Bury 8c 554.

53. Jonathan Warburton (Solomon8, Jonathan7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Jonathan was born in 1862. Jonathan died in Harwood, Lancashire, on 14 Sep 1944.

In 1891 when Jonathan was 29, he married Ada Foster in Harwood, Christ Church, Lancashire.
The marriage was registered in 4q 1891 Bolton 8c 519. Ada was born in 1869. Ada died in
Harwood, Lancashire, on 23 Dec 1955.

They had the following children:
i. Fanny Warburton. Fanny was born in Edgworth, Lancashire, abt 1892. Fanny died

in Harwood, Lancashire, on 19 Jan 1953.

In 1919 when Fanny was 27, she married Thomas Henry Thomas in Bolton, St
James, Breightmet, Lancashire.

ii. Jane Warburton. Jane was born in Harwood, Lancashire, abt 1894.
iii. Annie Warburton. Annie was born in Harwood, Lancashire, abt 1896.

54. William Warburton (Thomas8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). William was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1843.

William has not been investigated fully. He was a widower living in Radcliffe with 2 daughters, and
his mother, in the 1871 census.
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William married Unknown.

They had the following children:
i. Elizabeth Warburton. Elizabeth was born in 1868.
ii. Betty Warburton. Betty was born in 1870.

55. Walter Warburton (Mary8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Walter was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 5 Jan 1847. He was
christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 11 Apr 1847. Walter died in 14 Smithy Fold,
Tottington, Lancashire, on 14 Mar 1900. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

Walter’s mother was Mary, a spinster, on his baptism record.

On 16 Nov 1867 when Walter was 20, he married Betty Holt in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Betty
was born on 23 Apr 1845. Betty died in 14 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire, on 21 Oct 1921.
She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

They had the following children:
i. Rachel Warburton. Rachel was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in 1868.

She was christened in Bradshaw, Lancashire, on 26 Jul 1868. Rachel died in 7
Wellbank Sreet, Tottington, Lancashire, on 6 Dec 1928. She was buried in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

On 21 Feb 1903 when Rachel was 35, she married Albert Howard in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire. Albert was born on 28 Dec 1875. He was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 8 Jan 1876. Albert died in Tottington,
Lancashire, on 2 Jul 1949.

69 ii. Frank Warburton (1870-1933)
iii. Abraham Warburton. Abraham was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on

14 Oct 1872. He was christened in Bradshaw, Lancashire, on 25 May 1873.
Abraham died in Bolton Royal Infirmary, Lancashire, on 11 Aug 1951. He was
buried in Walshaw, Christ Church, Lancashire.

On 22 Jul 1915 when Abraham was 42, he married Bertha Annie Weston in Christ
Church, Walshaw. Two boys were registered in Bury in 1916, and 1919, mother’s
maiden name Weston. Bertha Annie was born in Walshaw Hall Lodge, Lancashire,
on 3 Aug 1881. Bertha Annie died in St Leonards on Sea, on 8 Apr 1974.

70 iv. John William Warburton (1875-)
v. Charles Henry Warburton. Charles Henry was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside,

Lancashire, on 28 Feb 1877. Charles Henry died in 12 Smithy Fold, Tottington,
Lancashire, on 10 Nov 1941. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

Charles is single and living with his mother in the 1911 census, but he has not been
investigated fully.
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vi. Walter Warburton. Walter was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in Mar
1880. Walter died in 14 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire, on 25 Jul 1880. He was
buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

vii. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in
1882. Thomas died in 1963.

Thomas is single and living with his mother in the 1911 census, but he has not been
investigated fully.

viii. Sarah Ann Warburton. Sarah Ann was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire,
on 5 Nov 1883. She was christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 19 Dec
1883. Sarah Ann died in 14 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire, on 19 May 1941.
She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

56. Alice Warburton (James8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Alice was born in Bradshaw, Lancashire, in 1868. ■ Census for Elton, Lancashire, in
1891. Alice (23) a single cotton weaver, and Harry (1) are boarding with married sister Rachel (27),
and her husband Cyrus Smith (28) a carter. ■ Census for Tottington, Lancashire, in 1901. Alice
(34) is living at Mumm’s Harris Farm with husband John (33) a farmer, son John Warburton (11),
and a farm labourer. ■ Census for Tottington, Lancashire, in 1911. Alice (44) is living at Mumm’s
Harris Farm with husband John (39) a farmer, son John Warburton (21) who is working on the
farm, and a farm labourer. Alice and John havd been married 11 years, and had no childen. Alice
died in 1938.

She first did not marry Unknown. Unknown was born abt 1870. Unknown died in 1933.
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They had one child:
i. Harry Warburton. Harry was born in Elton, Lancashire, in 1890. Harry died on 13

Oct 1918.

Harry’s birth was registered in 1q 1890 Bury 8c 601. Lancashire BMD has the
district as Elton, mother’s maiden name Warburton.

He served in WWI as a Private soldier, initially in the Northumberland Fusiliers, and
finally Yorks and Lancashire Regiment. He was killed in action less than a month
before the end of the war when his battalion tried to cross the river Selle in Northern
France. From Jonathan Ali’s book Our Boys page 71: ‘Harry Brooks was killed
during the advance as his battalion tried to cross the River Selle. Even at this late
stage the Germans were putting up a stiff fight. The regimental history makes it
clear, “As soon as the leading platoon came over the sky line they were met by
machine gun fire from the front and from a wood on the flank, and about 8.50 the
enemy barrage came down on the ridge...causing a good many casualties.”

There were 330 casualties from a battalion of 1000 men who had marched into a
strong line of German machine guns without any artillery support. Private Brooks’
body was never found and he is remembered on the Vis-en-Artois memorial to
those missing from the “Advance to Victory.”

He is listed on a plaque of the fallen of WWI at Affetside Church as Harry Brooks.

On 7 Feb 1900 when Alice was 32, she second married John Bury Brooks in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire. John Bury was born in 1872.

57. John Ramwell Warburton (James8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). John Ramwell was born in 1870. ■ Census for Tottington, Lancashire, in 1911. John
(41) was a bricklayer living at 255 Hawkshaw Lane (6 rooms) with Minnie (42), James (10)
Edmund Dixon (5), and Dorothy Isabella (2). John and Minnie had been married 11 years and had
3 children, all living. John Ramwell died in 1934. He was buried in Hawkshaw, St Mary,
Lancashire, on 25 Sep 1934.

John had a building business and employed all his relatives when building houses. His son James
acted as foreman. James claimed the Warburtons were easily the finest tradesmen in the area but
there was one fundamental problem, they liked to drink! If there was a pub near the building site,
they would disappear at lunchtime and not come back! James had to ban all visits to the pub
during the day but instead supply each workman with two bottles of beer every lunchtime as
compensation.

On 21 Apr 1900 when John Ramwell was 30, he married Minnie Dixon in Hawkshaw, St Mary,
Lancashire. Minnie was born in 1869. Minnie died in 1934. She was buried on 17 Sep 1934.
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They had the following children:
i. James Warburton. James was born on 20 Jan 1901. He was christened in

Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 24 Mar 1901. James died in Jan 1988.

James’s death was registered in Jan 1988 Blackpool and Fylde 40 932, aged 87.
He has not been investigated fully.

ii. Edmund Dixon Warburton. Edmund Dixon was born on 9 May 1905. He was
christened in Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 11 Jun 1905. Edmund Dixon died
in "Greylands", Bolton Rd., Hawkshaw, in 1971. He was buried in Hawkshaw, St
Mary, Lancashire, on 14 Sep 1971.

Edmund set up an engineering business called E. D. Warburton & Co. Ltd which
was a significant enterprise in the 1960's employing several hundred people (info
from his grandson Jonanthan Walters).

iii. Dorothy Isabella Warburton. Dorothy Isabella was born on 22 Jul 1908. She was
christened in Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 16 Aug 1908.

58. James Robert Warburton (James8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). James Robert was born in 1878. James Robert died in 12 Smithy Fold, Tottington,
Lancashire, on 14 Jul 1960. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

On 9 Jul 1910 when James Robert was 32, he married Alice Platt in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire. Alice was born in 1884. Alice died in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 22 Dec
1967. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 27 Dec 1967.

They had the following children:
i. John Warburton. John was born in 1912. John died in 4 Smithy Fold, Tottington,

Lancashire, on 14 Jan 1963.

John has not been investigated fully.
ii. Olive Kathleen Warburton. Olive Kathleen was born on 24 May 1916. She was

christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 19 Jul 1916. Olive Kathleen died
on 9 Dec 2007. She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

On 5 Jun 1943 when Olive Kathleen was 27, she married Herbert Francis
Greenbank in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

59. Abraham Warburton (James8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Abraham was born in 1884. Abraham died in 217 Bolton Road, Hawkshaw, Lancashire,
in 1933. He was buried in Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 23 Sep 1933.

On 8 May 1907 when Abraham was 23, he married Mary Greenhalgh in Hawkshaw, St Mary,
Lancashire.



54

They had the following children:
i. Samuel Warburton. Samuel was born on 13 Nov 1907. He was christened in

Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 19 Jan 1908. Samuel died in Feb 1984. He
was buried in Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 6 Mar 1984.

Samuel’s death was registered in February 1984 Liverpool 36 821, aged 76.
ii. Edwin Warburton. Edwin was born on 8 Feb 1910. He was christened in

Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 9 Mar 1911. Edwin died in May 1997.

Edwin’s death was registered in May 1997 Leicester E1D 6001E, aged 87.
iii. Doris Warburton. Doris was born on 7 Jan 1916. She was christened in

Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 8 Mar 1916.
iv. Harry Stanley Warburton. Harry Stanley was born on 7 Nov 1920. He was

christened on 12 Dec 1920. Harry Stanley died in 247 Bolton Road, Hawkshaw,
Lancashire, in 1983. He was buried in Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire, on 20 Dec
1983.

Harry has not been investigated fully.

60. Thomas Warburton (Susannah8, Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Thomas was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 17 Aug 1847. He was
christened in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 21 Nov 1847. ■ Census for Tottington Lower
End, Lancashire, in 1871. Thomas (23) is labourer at print works living at Birtle Farm with his
mother Susannah (55) a farmer of 2 acres. ■ Census for Huddersfield, Yorkshire, in 1881.
Thomas (34) is a colour mixer to wool printer living at 11 Colne Terrace, Upper Apsley with Mary
(31), Samuel (8),  William (4), and Lily (1). Thomas died in Huddersfield, Yorkshire, in Feb 1883.

Thomas was the son of Susannah Warburton, a weaver of Smithy Fold, on his baptism record. His
death was registered in 1q 1883 Huddersfield 9a 268, aged 35.

Thomas gave his father’s name as John Roscow on his marriage certificate.

The family moved to Huddersfield around 1880 but Thomas died of typhoid fever and Mary Ann
returned to Tottington in 1883 with the 3 surviving children, where she also died the same year.

On 30 Mar 1872 when Thomas was 24, he married Mary Ann Nuttall in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 1q 1872 Bury 8c 446. Mary Ann was born in Bolton,
Lancashire, abt 1851. Mary Ann died in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1883.

Mary Ann’s death was registered in 3q  1883 Bury 8c 258, aged 32.
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They had the following children:
71 i. Samuel Warburton (1873-1939)

ii. William Warburton. William was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in
1876.

William’s birth was registered in 2q 1876 Bury 8c 510, mother’s maiden name
Nuttall. He has not been identified in censuses after 1891, or in death registers.

iii. Lily Warburton. Lily was born in Huddersfield, Yorkshire, in 1880. Lily died in
Huddersfield, Yorkshire, in 1882.

Lily’s birth was registered in 2q 1880 Huddersfield 9a 351, mother’s maiden name
Nuttall. Her death was registered in 3q 1882 Huddersfield 9a 237.

iv. Emily Warburton. Emily was born in Huddersfield, Yorkshire, in 1881.

Ethel’s birth was registered in 4q 1881 Huddersfield 9a 336, mother’s maiden name
Nuttall.

61. Richard Warburton (Abraham8, Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Richard was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1855.

Richard has not been fully investigated but he had 3 sons including Thomas.

On 25 Oct 1873 when Richard was 18, he married Alice Scholes in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.
Alice was born in 1852.

They had one child:
i. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in 1874.

Thomas has not been investigated further.

62. James Warburton (William8, Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). James was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 21 Aug 1856. He was christened in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, on 16 Nov 1856. ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in 1891.
James (34) is a blacksmith striker living at 350 Tottington Road, Woolfold with Emma (33), and
Thomas (1 week). ■ Census for Elton, Lancashire, in 1901. James (45) is a blacksmith’s striker
living at 350 Tottington Road, Elton with Emma (43), and Thomas (10). ■ Census for Elton,
Lancashire, in 1911. James (55) is a Black Smith Striker living at 350 Tottington Road, Woolfold (4
rooms) with Emma (53), and Thomas (20) a carter. James and Emma had been married 28 years
and had 4 children, 1 still living. James died in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1932.

James’s birth was registered as James Dearden in 3q 1856 Bury 8c 311, mother’s maiden name
Dearden, sub-district Tottington (LancashireBMD). He was baptised as James Warburton, son of
Betty Dearden and William Warburton, a weaver from Tottington.

James’s death was registered in 4q 1932 Bury 8c 485, aged 76.
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On 24 Dec 1882 when James was 26, he married Emma Turner in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire. James (26) is a striker from Woolfold, Tottington, father William, a carter. Emma (24) is
from Woolfold, Tottington father Thomas, a carter. Emma was born in Woolfold, Bury, Lancashire,
in 1858. Emma died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1922.

Emma’s death was registered in 4q 1922 Bury 8c 552, aged 66, sub-district Elton
(LancashireBMD).

They had the following children:
72 i. Thomas Warburton (1891-1934)

ii. Leonard Warburton. Leonard was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1885. Leonard
died in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1886.

Leonard’s birth was registered in 3q 1885 Bury 8c 472, mother’s maiden name
Turner, sub-district Tottington (LancashireBMD). His death was registered in 3q
1886 Bury 8c 277, aged 1.

iii. William Warburton. William was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1889. William
died in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1890.

William’s birth was registered in 3q 1889 Bury 8c 516, mother’s maiden name
Turner, sub-district Tottington (LancashireBMD). His death was registered in 4q
1890 Bury 8c 359, aged 1.

iv. Ernest Warburton. Ernest was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1887. Ernest died
in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1887.

Ernest’s birth was registered in 1q 1867 Bury 8c 493, mother’s maiden name
Turner, sub-district Tottington (LancashireBMD). His death was registered in 3q
1887 Bury 8c 293, aged 0.
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Tenth Generation

63. George Edward Warburton (James Collinge9, Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5,
Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). George Edward was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in
1860. ■ Census for Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1891. George (30) is a gardener living in Pigslee
with Mary Ann (25). ■ Census for Denton, Lancashire, in 1901. George (40) is running a grocer
and off-license  at 194 Manchester Road with Lucy A (49), and a visitor.

George’s birth was registered in 2q 1860 Bury 8c 377. He is missing from the 1911 census, but no
death registration has been found.

In 1890 when George Edward was 30, he first married Mary Ann Newbitt in Glanford Brigg,
Lincolnshire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1890 Glandford 7a 1130. Mary Ann was born in
Thimbleby (Thilly), Lincolnshire, abt 1866. Mary Ann died in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1892.

Mary’s death was registered in 2q 1892 Bury 8c 318, aged 26. It seems she died in childbirth.

They had one child:
i. Frances Alice Warburton. Frances Alice was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in

1892.

Frances’s birth was registered in 2q 1892 Bury 8c 576. A Frances A married James
H Riley at Halliwell, St Margaret in 1920.

In 1896 when George Edward was 36, he second married Lucy Ann M Wildsmith in Blackpool,
St John, Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1876 Fylde 8e 1264. Lucy Ann M was
born in Worksop, Nottinghamshire, abt 1851.

64. John Openshaw Warburton (George9, Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4,
Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). John Openshaw was born in Walmersley, Lancashire, in 1868. ■
Census for Bury, Lancashire, in 1901. John O (32) is a cotton weaver living at 26 Mount Pleasant
with Mary (26), Doris (2), and Elsie (2 mths). ■ Census for Bury, Lancashire, in 1911. John
Openshaw (42) is a cotton weaver living at 26 Mount Pleasant with Mary (36), Doris (12), Elsie
(10), Edna (8), Harold (5), Annie (3), Nellie (3), and Leonard (1). John Openshaw died in 1934.

John’s birth was registered in 3q 1868 Bury 8c 410. He is probably the John O whose death was
registered in 4q 1934 Bury 8c 458, aged 66.

In 1896 when John Openshaw was 28, he married Mary Riley in Walmersley, Lancashire. The
marriage was registered in 4q 1896 Bury 8c 789. Mary was born in Bury, Lancashire, abt 1874.
Mary died in 1959.

Mary is possibly the Mary whose death was registered in 1q 1959 Bury 10b 1096, aged 84.
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They had the following children:
i. Doris Warburton. Doris was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1899.

Doris’s birth was registered in 1q 1899 Bury 8c 603.
ii. Elsie Warburton. Elsie was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1901.

Elsie’s birth was registered in 1q 1901 Bury 8c 562.
iii. Edna Warburton. Edna was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1903.

Edna’s birth was probably that egistered in 2q 1903 Bury 8c 586.
iv. Harold Warburton. Harold was born in Bury, Lancashire, on 1 Jul 1905. Harold

died in Apr 1994.

Harold’s birth was registered in 3q 1905 Bury 8c 544. His death was registered in
April 1994, aged 88. He has not been investigated fully.

v. Annie Warburton. Annie was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1908.

Annie’s birth was registered in 1q 1908 Bury 8c 579.
vi. Nellie Warburton. Nellie was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1907.

Nellie’s birth was registered in 1q 1908 Bury 8c 580.
vii. Leonard Warburton. Leonard was born in Bury, Lancashire, on 4 Aug 1909.

Leonard died in Feb 1992.

Leonard’s birth was registered in 3q 1909 Bury 8c 555. His death was registered in
February 1992 Bury 38 685, aged 82. He has not been investigated fully.

viii. Marion Warburton. Marion was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1912.

Marion’s birth was registered in 2q 1912 Bury 8c 1013, mother’s maiden name
Riley.

ix. Ethel Warburton. Ethel was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1915.

Ethel’s birth was registered in 1q 1915 Bury 8c 1040, mother’s maiden name Riley.

65. Fred Warburton (Thomas9, Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3,
John2, Thomas1). Fred was born in Brooksbottom, Lancashire, abt 1869. ■ Census for Bury,
Lancashire, in 1901. Fred (32) is a cotton warp dresser living at 38 Rochdale Old Road with Mary
A (27), and Hilda (2). ■ Census for Bury, Lancashire, in 1911. Fred (42) is a cotton loom
overlooker living at 38 Rochdale Old Road with Mary Ann (37), Hilda (12) and Charles (3). Fred
and Mary had been married 13 years and had 3 children, 2 still living. Fred died in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, in 1935.

Fred’s birth is one of 2 registered in 1q 1869 Bury 8c 420 or 477. Although his place of birth is
given as Walmersley on his childhood censuses, it is Heywood in 1901 and Brooksbottom in 1911.
Heywood is a confusion with his wife Mary Ann who was from Rochdale (probably Heywood as
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they married at nearby Norden). Brooksbottom was his mother’s place of birth suggesting she
returned to her parents for his birth. His death is probably that registered in 4q 1935 Bury 8c 504,
aged 66.

In 1898 when Fred was 29, he married Mary Ann Taylor in Norden, St Paul, Lancashire. The
marriage was registered in 2q 1898 Rochdale 8e 47. Mary Ann was born in Heywood, Lancashire,
abt 1873. Mary Ann died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1951.

Mary’s death is probably the Mary A registered in 4q 1953 Bury 10b 724, aged 78.

They had the following children:
i. Hilda Warburton. Hilda was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1899.

Hilda’s birth was registered in 1q 1899 Bury 8c 605.
ii. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1904. Thomas died

in Bury, Lancashire, in 1909.

Thomas’s birth was registered in 2q 1904 Bury 8c 437. His death was registered in
1q 1909 Bury 8c 374, aged 4.

iii. Charles Warburton. Charles was born in Bury, Lancashire, in 1907. Charles died in
Bury, Lancashire, in 1966.

Charles’s birth was registered in 3q 1907 Bury 8c 533. His death was probably that
registered in 3q 1966 Bury 10b 702, aged 59. He has not been investigated fully.

66. Abraham Warburton (Richard9, Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3,
John2, Thomas1). Abraham was born in The Tannery, Timperley, Cheshire, on 5 Mar 1868. ■
Census for Warrington, Lancashire, in 1901. Abraham (31) is a sheet metal worker living at 21
Cairo Street with Lucy (30), Caroline L (6), and 2 boarders. ■ Census for Warrington, Lancashire,
in 1911. Abraham (40) is a tin plate worker and newsagent living at 32 Winwick Street with Lucy
(39), Caroline (16) an assistant newsagent, Eric (7), Lucy (1), and 1 visitor. Abraham and Lucy had
been married 17 years and had 3 children, all living. Abraham died in Melbourne, Australia, on 9
Jul 1929.

Abraham’s birth was registered in 2q 1868 Altrincham 8a 159. He is mentioned on his parents
gravestone (grave 3010) at St Mary, Bowdon which gives his date of death in Australia, and his
age of 60.

On 27 May 1893 when Abraham was 25, he married Lucy Wayne in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire.
In the parish record both are of Bowdon. He is 24, a tinplate worker, father Richard, a gardener.
Her father is Samuel, a farmer. Brenda Warburton was a witness. The marriage was registered in
2q 1893 Altrincham 8a 259. Lucy was born in Chapel-en-le-Frith, Derbyshire, abt 1870.
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They had the following children:
i. Caroline Lydia Warburton. Caroline Lydia was born in Warrington, Lancashire, in

1894. She was christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 26 Aug 1894.

Caroline’s birth was registered in 3q 1894 Warrington 8c 199.
ii. Eric Warburton. Eric was born in Warrington, Lancashire, on 13 Sep 1903. Eric

died in Melbourne, Australia, on 21 Dec 1982.

Eric’s birth was registered in 4q 1903 Warrington 8c 230. His son Ian is a participant
in the Warburton DNA project.

iii. Lucy May Warburton. Lucy May was born in Warrington, Lancashire, in 1909.

Lucy’s birth was registered in 4q 1909 Warrington 8c 200.

67. George Victor Warburton (Richard9, Abraham8, Thomas7, Jacob6, Richard5, Thomas4,
Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). George Victor was born in Bowdon, Cheshire, in 1886. He was
christened in Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire, on 22 Jun 1886. ■ Census for Bowdon, Cheshire, in
1911. George (24) is a stonemason lodging with the Crosby family at Stonegard, Vicarage Lane.
George Victor died in 1939.

George’s birth was registered in 3q 1886 Altrincham 8a 178. He is probably the George V whose
death was registered in 2q 1939 Manchester 8d 101, aged 53.

In 1912 when George Victor was 26, he married Catherine McEvoy. The marriage was a civil or
nonconformist marriage registered in 1q 1912 Bucklow 8a 280. Catherine was born on 1 May
1885. Catherine died in 1971.

Catherine is possibly the one whose death was registered in 3q 1971 Bucklow 10a 315, aged 86.

They had one child:
i. Francis Warburton. Francis was born on 30 May 1922. Francis died in May 2005.

Francis’s birth was registered in 3q 1922 Bucklow 8a 250, mother’s maiden name
McEvoy. His death was registered in May 2005 Manchester B60B 006/1b 108, aged
83.

A marriage to an Edith Garner in 1954 was registered in Bucklow, and a son
Nicholas was registered in 1958 at Barton.

68. John William Warburton (Joseph9, John8, John7, John6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3,
John2, Thomas1). John William was born in Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, on 10 Nov 1878. ■
Census for Walshaw, Lancashire, in 1911. John William (32) is a greengrocer living at 4 Bradshaw
Road (4 rooms) with Mary Hannah (29) assisiting in the business, and Myra (1). John and Mary
had been married 7 years and had one child. ■ Census for Walshaw, Lancashire, in 1939. John
William is a greengrocer living at 4 Bradshaw Road with Mary Hannah (29), and Myra Tipping.
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There are two other closed records. John William died in 1950. He was buried in Affetside Chapel,
Lancashire.

John’s birth was registered in 4q 1878 Bury 8c 488, mother’s maiden name Roscow. His death
was registered in 4q 1950 Heywood 10c 418, aged 71.

In 1903 when John William was 24, he married Mary Hannah Hopkinson. The marriage was
registered in 2q 1903 Bury 8c 1002. John and Mary had one daughter. Mary Hannah was born in
Walshaw, Lancashire, on 14 Oct 1881. Mary Hannah died in 1977.

Mary’s death is was registered in 4q 1977 Preston and South Ribble 40 2048, aged 96 under the
name Arkwright. Her date of birth matches that on the 1939 Register, which also shows she later
became an Arkwright, having married James Arkwright in 1959.

They had one child:
i. Myra Warburton. Myra was born in Walshaw, Lancashire, on 5 Feb 1910. Myra

died in 1997.

Myra’s birth was registered in 1q 1910 Bury 8c 515. Her death was registered in 3q
1997 Preston and South Ribble B48C 5881B, aged 87.

In 1936 when Myra was 25, she married Richard Francis Tipping in Heywood,
Lancashire. The marriage was rgistered in 3q 1936 Heywood 8s 1534. Myra and
Richard had 3 sons and a daughter, including my contact Richard.

69. Frank Warburton (Walter9, Mary8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3, John2,
Thomas1). Frank was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in 1870. He was christened in
Bradshaw, Lancashire, on 21 Aug 1870. Frank died in 16 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire, on
14 Dec 1933. He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

On 18 Jul 1896 when Frank was 26, he married Sarah Ann Lomax in Hawkshaw, St Mary,
Lancashire. Sarah Ann was born in 1870. Sarah Ann died on 8 Sep 1941. She was buried in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.
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They had the following children:
i. Mary Warburton. Mary was born in 1898.

On 30 Aug 1924 when Mary was 26, she married John W Riley in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire. John W was born in 1887.

ii. Annie Warburton. Annie was born in 1900.

In 1922 when Annie was 22, she married John Butterworth in Bury, Lancashire.
The marriage was registered in 4q 1922 Bury 8c 955.

iii. Abraham Warburton. Abraham was born in 1905. Abraham died on 7 Oct 1960.
He was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.

Abraham has not been investigated fully.

In 1935 when Abraham was 30, he married Edna Robinson. The marriage was
registered in 2q 1935 Bolton 8c 1147.

iv. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in 1907.

70. John William Warburton (Walter9, Mary8, John7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3,
John2, Thomas1). John William was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, in 1875. He was
christened in Bradshaw, Lancashire, on 5 Sep 1875. John William died in 14 Smithy Fold,
Tottington, Lancashire. He was buried in Tottington, Lancashire, on 1 Oct 1925.

On 28 Jan 1902 when John William was 27, he married Annie Barritt in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire. Annie was born on 6 Feb 1875. Annie died in 14 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire.
She was buried in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 11 Sep 1954.

They had the following children:
i. Walter Warburton. Walter was born on 13 Nov 1902. He was christened in

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 7 Jan 1903. Walter died in 1978.

Walter’s death was registered in 4q 1978 Bolton 38 0126, aged 76. He has not
been investigated fully.

On 19 Jan 1929 when Walter was 26, he married Hilda Bromilow in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire. Hilda was born in 1907.

ii. James Warburton. James was born on 8 Sep 1904. He was christened in
Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire, on 2 Nov 1904. James died in 1970.

James’s death was registered in 1q 1970 Bury 10b 2596, aged 65. He has not been
investigated fully.

iii. Frank Warburton. Frank was born on 9 Dec 1915. He was christened in Tottington,
St Anne, Lancashire, on 11 Apr 1916. Frank died in Germany on 23 May 1943.

71. Samuel Warburton (Thomas9, Susannah8, Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4,
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Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Samuel was born in Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire, on 3 Feb
1873. ■ Census for Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, in 1891. Samuel (18) is a quilt weaver. He,
brother William (14) a doffer in cotton mill, and sister Ethel (9) are living with grandparents John
(68) and Elizabeth Holt (52), and aunt Alice Holt (30) at Haworth’s Tenement. ■ Census for
Tottington, Lancashire, in 1901. Samuel (28) is a cotton quilt weaver. He, and sister Ethel (19) a
cotton weaver are living with widowed grandmother Elizabeth Holt (62) at 24 Old Holt’s Tenement.
Also present are Mary Warburton (33), a cotton weaver described as daughter in law, and
Elizabeth (5) grand daughter. ■ Census for Tottington, Lancashire, in 1911. Samuel (37) is a quilt
weaver living at 10 Holly Street (4 rooms) with Jane Ann (31), and Ethel (5 mths). Samuel and jane
have been married for 1 year and had one child. Samuel died in 1939.

Samuel’s birth was registered in 1q 1873 Bury 8c 457, mother’s maiden name Nuttall. His death
was probably that registered in 1q 1839 Rochdale 8e 56, aged 65.

In 1910 when Samuel was 36, he married Jane Ann Smith in Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire.
The marriage was registered in 1q 1910 Bury 8c 885. Jane Ann was born in Holcombe,
Lancashire, on 14 Jan 1880. ■ Census for Tottington, Lancashire, in 1939. Jane is a widow living
at 10 Holly Street with daughters Ethel, a dressmaker, and Lena an embroidary machinist in towel
manufacture. Jane Ann died in 1966.

Jane was the daughter of William and Tabitha Smith of Taylors Farm, Holcombe Old Road,
Holcombe. Her death was registered in 3q 1966 Bury 10b 686, aged 86.

They had the following children:
i. Ethel Warburton. Ethel was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 29 Oct 1910. Ethel

died in Bury, Lancashire, on 17 Oct 1974.

Ethel’s birth was registered in 4q 1910 Bury 8c 495, mother’s maiden name Smith.
She married Sam Groome in 1948, and had a daughter, my contact Janet Holden.
Her death was registered in 4q 1974, Bury 38 0460, age 64.

In 1948 when Ethel was 37, she married Sam Groome in Tottington, St Anne,
Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1948 Heywood 10c 1121.

ii. Lena Warburton. Lena was born in Tottington, Lancashire, on 15 Jan 1912. Lena
died in Knott End, Lancashire, on 4 Aug 2013.

Lena’s birth was registered in 1q 1912 Bury 8c 997, mother’s maiden name Smith.
She died aged 101 in Sea Bank House Rest Home.

On 19 Aug 1946 when Lena was 34, she first married Ernest Kay in Tottington, St
Anne, Lancashire.

In Aug 1975 when Lena was 63, she second married Frank Payne in Knott End, St
Oswald, Lancashire.
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72. Thomas Warburton (James9, William8, Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4, Benjamin3,
John2, Thomas1). Thomas was born in Tottington, Lancashire, in 1891. Thomas died in Bury,
Lancashire, in 1934.

Thomas’s birth was registered in 2q 1891 Bury 8c 592, mother’s maiden name Turner, sub-district
Tottington (LancashireBMD).

Thomas served as a driver in the Royal Lancashire Artillery. He enlisted in April 1915 and was
posted to France in November 1916. In July 1916 he was granted leave, but returned late because
his mother was ill. His enlistment papers mentioned his sons James and Ralph. Jame’s place of
birth was Ramsbottom but it would seem that May moved in with her in-laws at 350 Tottington
Road, Elton while Thomas was away.

There is a letter in his file from May asking for information on his as she had not heard from him for
a while.

Following the death of his son Ralph of Influenza and Pneumonia on October 28th 1918, aged 2,
Thomas was granted leave to UK from November 19th 1918 to December 3rd, and was posted to
the Reserve Battery, Woolwich from December 4th. However he went absent until apprehended by
the Police on February 20th 1919. He was despatched to the Commandant Rest Camp,
Southampton.

He was discharged on April 28th 1919 with a statement that he was fit.

Thomas’s death was registered in 1q 1934 Bury 8c 587, aged 42.

On 10 Dec 1911 when Thomas was 20, he married May Warburton in Holcombe, St Emmanuel,
Lancashire. Thomas (21) was a driver from 350 Tottington Road, Tottington, father James a
blacksmith. May (21) was a weaver from 30 Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, father Benjamin a
weaver (deceased). May was born in Ramsbottom, Lancashire, in 1891. ■ Census for
Ramsbottom, Lancashire, in 1939. May is a widow performing domestic duties and living at 3
Thorn Street, Summerseat with Cyril a mill hand (note added subsequently), Horace a farm hand,
Gordon a poultry farm hand, Norman, Joyce (subsequent married name Butler), and Thomas. A
subsequent truncated note against May says ARP First Aid K. There is also one closed record but
this falls between Joyce and Thomas where there is insufficient gap for another child, and there is
no registration of a child with mother’s maiden name Warburton.

Mays’s birth was registered in 2q 1891 Bury 8c 588, mother’s maiden name Campbell, sub-district
Holcombe (LancashireBMD).

May was the daughter of Benjamin Warburton and Jane nee Campbell of the Bury and
Massachusetts clan.
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They had the following children:
i. James Warburton. James was born in Ramsbottom, Lancashire, on 2 May 1912.

James died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1977.

James’s date of birth is recorded on his father’s army records in 1915. His birth was
registered in 2q 1912 Bury 8c 963, mother’s maiden name Warburton, sub-district
Ramsbottom (LancashireBMD). His death was registered in 1q 1977 Bury 38 0634.

There is no evidence in Ancestry Public Trees that James ever married.
ii. Ralph Warburton. Ralph was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 9 Mar 1916. Ralph died

in Elton, Lancashire, on 28 Oct 1918.

Ralph’s birth was registered in 1q 1916 Bury 8c 826, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD). His death was registered in 4q 1918
Bury 8c 816, aged 2.

iii. Bessie Warburton. Bessie was born in Elton, Lancashire, in 1920.

Bessie’s birth was registered in 4q 1920 Bury 8c 893, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD). Her death registration has not been
found.

On 4 Mar 1939 when Bessie was 19, she married Albert Petch in Holcombe, St
Emmanuel, Lancashire. Albert (22) was a labourer of 10 India Street, Summerseat,
father Charles, a blacksmith’s striker, deceased. Bessie (18) was a doffer from 3
Thorn Street, Summerseat, father Thomas a labourer, deceased. The marriage was
registered in 1q 1939 Heywood 8c 609. Two boys were registered at Heywood in
1939 and 1943 with mother’s maiden name Warburton. Albert was born abt 1917.

73 iv. Cyril Warburton (1922-1970)
v. Horace Warburton. Horace was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 15 May 1924.

Horace died in Bury, Lancashire, in Mar 1996.

Horace’s birth was registered in 2q 1924 Bury 8c 836, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD).

Horace’s marital status is not known but a possible marriage was to Doris Lythal
Bishton at St John’s Shuttleworth in 1946. A boy, mother’s maiden name Bishton
was registered at Bury the following year.

His death was registered in March 1996 Bury B42B 0031B 77, aged 71.
vi. Gordon Warburton. Gordon was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 19 May 1925.

Gordon died in Jun 2000.

Gordon’s birth was registered in 3q 1925 Bury 8c 796, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD). His death was registered in June
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2000 Bury A53B 0031a 40, aged 75. There is no obvious marriage registration for
Gordon.

vii. Frank Warburton. Frank was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 3 Sep 1926. Frank died
on 6 Jun 1988. He was buried on 10 Jun 1988.

Frank’s birth was registered in 4q 11926 Bury 8c 721, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD).

He is assigned as a child of Thomas and May because his birth registration
references the same sub-district, Elton as his close siblings, and there is a closed
record in the 1939 Register, though the closed record would be out of date
sequence. He is also shown as the son of Thomas and May on several Public Trees
on Ancestry.

One Public Trees also indicates that Frank married twice, firstly to Eileen Kelly in
1948, producing one daughter, and then to Ethel Davies (1932-2006) in 1958. Both
marriages were registered at Heywood, Lancashire. The marriage to Ethel
produced 6 children, including 4 boys registered at Heywood.

Frank’s death was registered in 2q 1988 Hyndburn and Rossendale 40 1377, aged
61.

viii. Norman Warburton. Norman was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 14 Mar 1928.
Norman died in Bury, Lancashire, in 1978.

Norman’s birth was registered in 2q 1928 Bury 8c 730, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD). His death is stated as being at Bury
in 1978 in a Public Tree on Ancestry, but there is no matching death registration on
that or any other date, that matches his date of birth.

In 1955 when Norman was 26, he married Bessie Thornley in Bolton, Methodist
School Chapel, Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 1q 1955 Bolton 10b
1277. Two daughters were registered with mother’s maiden name Thornley in 1958
and 1960. Bessie was born in Bolton, Lancashire, in 1930. Bessie died in Bolton,
Lancashire, in 2009.

Bessies birth was registered in 1q 1930 Bolton 8c461.
ix. Joyce Warburton. Joyce was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 4 Jul 1929. Joyce died

in Bury, Lancashire, on 5 Aug 2010.

Joyce’s birth was registered in 3q 1929 Bury 8c 684, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD). Her death details are from an
Ancestry Public Tree.

In 1952 when Joyce was 22, she married Frederick J Butler in Heywood,



67

Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 3q 1952 Heywood 10c 983. A son and
two daughters were registered at Heywood between 1952 and 1959.

x. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Bury, Lancashire, on 5 Sep 1930.

Thomas’s birth was registered in 3q 1930 Bury 8c 662, mother’s maiden name
Warburton, sub-district Elton (LancashireBMD). He has not been investigated
further.
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Eleventh Generation

73. Cyril Warburton (Thomas10, James9, William8, Thomas7, Abraham6, Richard5, Thomas4,
Benjamin3, John2, Thomas1). Cyril was born in Elton, Lancashire, on 19 Jun 1922. Cyril died in
Sydney, New South Wales, in 1970.

Cyril’s birth was registered in 2q 1922 Bury 8c 871, mother’s maiden name Warburton, sub-district
Elton (LancashireBMD). His death was registered in 4q 1918 Bury 8c 816, aged 2.

In 1945 when Cyril was 22, he married Mary Brierley in Bury Register Office Or Registrar
Attended, Lancashire. The marriage was registered in 1q 1945 Bury 8c 927. Cyril and and Mary
had 2 sons before they left England, including the father of my contact Luke Rothwell. Mary was
born in Bury, Lancashire, in Dec 1923. Mary died in Westmead, New South Wales, in 2003.

They had one child:
i. Malcolm Warburton. Malcolm was born in Ramsbottom, Lancashire, on 29 Dec

1948. Malcolm died in New South Wales, on 9 Nov 2006.

Malcolm’s birth was registered in 4q 1948 Heywood 10c 422, mother’s maiden
name Brierley, sub-district Ramsbottom (LancashireBMD).
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"Greylands", Bolton Rd., Hawkshaw
53Warburton, Edmund Dixon

12 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire
50Warburton, Charles Henry
53Warburton, James Robert

14 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire
62Barritt, Annie
50Holt, Betty
62Warburton, John William
51Warburton, Sarah Ann
50Warburton, Walter
51Warburton, Walter

16 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire
61Warburton, Frank

170 Bury Road, Tottington, Lancashire
38Hamer, Selina
38Warburton, Abraham
38Warburton, William

217 Bolton Road, Hawkshaw, Lancashire
53Warburton, Abraham

247 Bolton Road, Hawkshaw, Lancashire
54Warburton, Harry Stanley

4 Smithy Fold, Tottington, Lancashire
53Warburton, John

7 Wellbank Sreet, Tottington, Lancashire
50Warburton, Rachel

Affetside Chapel, Lancashire
48Roscow, Hannah
48Warburton, Eliza Hannah
60Warburton, John William
48Warburton, Joseph
48Warburton, Mary Elizabeth

Affetside, Lancashire
36Scholes, John
38Warburton, Abraham
25Warburton, Alice
36Warburton, Alice
25Warburton, Betty
25Warburton, James

Affetside, Lancashire cont.
36Warburton, Margaret (Peggy)
25Warburton, Mary
31Warburton, Rachael
25Warburton, Rebecca
14Warburton, Richard
19Warburton, Richard
37Warburton, Susannah
19Warburton, Thomas

Ainsworth, Christ Church, Lancashire
46Greenhalgh, Arthur Bridge
46Warburton, Richmael

Ainsworth, Lancashire
45Schofield, Ann

Altrincham, Cheshire
45Crosby, John Henry

Ashton under Lyne, Lancashire
45Kershaw, William

Barcleses (Bartles), Affetside, Lancashire
9Hadock, Margaret

18Isherwood, Ellen
12Magnal, Rebecca
19Warburton, Alice
19Warburton, George
20Warburton, Issac
17Warburton, Joseph
12Warburton, Richard

8Warburton, Thomas
Baxenden, Lancashire

40Ecroyd, Betsy
Belmont Moor, Lancashire

47Smith, William
Bentham, Yorkshire

22Scott, Elizabeth
Birtle, Lancashire

16Warburton, Maria
16Warburton, Sophia
27Wolstenholme, Samuel
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Blackpool, St John, Lancashire
57Warburton, George Edward
57Wildsmith, Lucy Ann M

Blankney, Lincolnshire
8Warburton, Amelia

10Warburton, John
Bllackpool, Lancashire

44Driscoll, Caroline
Bolton Royal Infirmary, Lancashire

50Warburton, Abraham
Bolton, Lancashire

33Hamer, Alice
16Ingham, William
29Marsden, Elizabeth
54Nuttall, Mary Ann
33Nuttall, Peggy
22Scott, Elizabeth
66Thornley, Bessie
35Warburton, Abraham
12Warburton, Ann
48Warburton, Eliza Hannah
29Warburton, George
32Warburton, George
37Warburton, Issac
33Warburton, James
21Warburton, Jonathan
30Warburton, Jonathan
21Warburton, Jonathan
16Warburton, Maria
31Warburton, Rachael
32Warburton, Thomas
29Warburton, William
32Woolstencroft, Mary

Bolton, Methodist School Chapel,
Lancashire

66Thornley, Bessie
66Warburton, Norman

Bolton, St James, Breightmet, Lancashire
49Thomas, Thomas Henry

Bolton, St James, Breightmet, Lancashire cont.
49Warburton, Fanny

Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire
20Bridge, Alice
28Entwistle, Ester
28Howarth, Eliza
20Knowles, Sally
33Lomax, Alice
34Ramwell, Ellen
21Warburton, Betty
20Warburton, George
34Warburton, James
20Warburton, John
27Warburton, John
45Warburton, Peter
28Warburton, Solomon
48Warburton, Solomon
32Warburton, Thomas
48Yates, Sarah Ann

Bowdon, Cheshire
44Driscoll, Caroline
44Warburton, Brenda Lawton Peel
45Warburton, Caroline Ethel
60Warburton, George Victor
45Warburton, Margaret Jasette
44Warburton, Maria Ann (Marion)
43Warburton, Richard

Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire
45Crosby, John Henry
44Driscoll, Caroline
45Kershaw, William
59Warburton, Abraham
44Warburton, Brenda Lawton Peel
45Warburton, Caroline Ethel
60Warburton, Caroline Lydia
60Warburton, George Victor
45Warburton, Margaret Jasette
44Warburton, Maria Ann (Marion)
43Warburton, Richard
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Bowdon, St Mary, Cheshire cont.
44Warburton, William Augustus
59Wayne, Lucy

Bradshaw, Lancashire
36Scholes, John
50Warburton, Abraham
51Warburton, Alice
61Warburton, Frank
17Warburton, Henry
62Warburton, John William
35Warburton, Rachel
50Warburton, Rachel
17Warburton, Samuel

Bradshaw, St Maxentius, Lancashire
28Howarth, Eliza
28Warburton, Andrew

Brookbottom, Lancashire
43Ainsworth, Maria

Brooksbottom, Lancashire
58Warburton, Fred

Bury Register Office Or Registrar Attended,
Lancashire

68Brierley, Mary
68Warburton, Cyril

Bury Workhouse, Lancashire
34Warburton, Henrietta

Bury, Lancashire
43Ainsworth, Maria
68Brierley, Mary
62Butterworth, John
30Cox, Walter
47Holden, Thomas
48Hulme, Peter
18Isherwood, Ellen
47Jackson, Edward (Ned)
57Riley, Mary
59Taylor, Mary Ann
56Turner, Emma
30Warburton, Ada

Bury, Lancashire cont.
47Warburton, Alice
43Warburton, Alice Jane
62Warburton, Annie
58Warburton, Annie
59Warburton, Charles
58Warburton, Doris
58Warburton, Edna
58Warburton, Elsie
63Warburton, Ethel
58Warburton, Ethel
58Warburton, Fred
58Warburton, Harold
59Warburton, Hilda
65Warburton, Horace
65Warburton, James
40Warburton, James Collinge
57Warburton, John Openshaw
66Warburton, Joyce
58Warburton, Leonard
58Warburton, Marion
47Warburton, Mary
48Warburton, Mary Elizabeth

6Warburton, Michael
58Warburton, Nellie
66Warburton, Norman
46Warburton, Solomon
42Warburton, Thomas
64Warburton, Thomas
59Warburton, Thomas
67Warburton, Thomas

Bury, St John, Lancashire
14Warburton, John
21Warburton, Jonathan
48Warburton, Joseph
15Warburton, Solomon

Bury, St Mary, Lancashire
46Barlow, Betty
37Barlow, Elizabeth
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Bury, St Mary, Lancashire cont.
30Barnes, Zilpah
21Booth, Ann
12Bridge, James

5Buxton, Mary
26Collinge, Fanny
39Dearden, Betty
23Greenhalgh, Alice

9Hadock, Margaret
16Hamer, Ann
38Hamer, Selina
24Haslam, Anne
13Haslem, Margaret
50Holt, Betty
39Holt, James
17Holt, John
31Holt, John
34Holt, Sarah
18Isherwood, Ellen
14Kershaw, Betty
19Leach, Leah
22Lomax, Alice
21Lomax, Betty
14Lord, Betty
12Magnal, Rebecca
35Nuttall, Martha
54Nuttall, Mary Ann
21Nuttall, Nathan
23Pilkington, Thomas
55Scholes, Alice
36Scholes, John
37Smith, Ann
29Suthurst, Betty
13Turner, Ann
23Walch, Rachel

6Warburton
6Warburton, Abigail

18Warburton, Abraham
26Warburton, Abraham

Bury, St Mary, Lancashire cont.
38Warburton, Abraham
35Warburton, Abraham
19Warburton, Alice
27Warburton, Alice
30Warburton, Alice
12Warburton, Ann

5Warburton, Benjamin
6Warburton, Benjamin

16Warburton, Betty
15Warburton, Betty
18Warburton, Betty
17Warburton, Betty
23Warburton, Betty
21Warburton, Betty
21Warburton, Charles

6Warburton, Dorothy
31Warburton, Eliza

4Warburton, Elizabeth
6Warburton, Elizabeth
9Warburton, Elizabeth

23Warburton, Ellen
4Warburton, Francis

58Warburton, Fred
18Warburton, Gabriel
14Warburton, George
20Warburton, George
19Warburton, George
42Warburton, George
17Warburton, Henry
15Warburton, Isaac
23Warburton, Isaac
20Warburton, Issac
37Warburton, Issac
13Warburton, Jacob
18Warburton, Jacob
13Warburton, James
17Warburton, James
55Warburton, James
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Bury, St Mary, Lancashire cont.
20Warburton, Jinny

7Warburton, John
14Warburton, John
14Warburton, John
22Warburton, John
17Warburton, John
20Warburton, John
17Warburton, John
34Warburton, John
21Warburton, Jonathan
30Warburton, Jonathan

4Warburton, Joseph
16Warburton, Joseph
17Warburton, Joseph

4Warburton, Margaret
12Warburton, Margaret
36Warburton, Margaret (Peggy)
16Warburton, Maria

6Warburton, Mary
12Warburton, Mary
12Warburton, Mary

6Warburton, Michael
15Warburton, Nanny
15Warburton, Peggy
17Warburton, Peter
31Warburton, Rachael
17Warburton, Rachel
27Warburton, Rachel
18Warburton, Rebekah

4Warburton, Richard
12Warburton, Richard
16Warburton, Richard
14Warburton, Richard
18Warburton, Richard
36Warburton, Richard
55Warburton, Richard

4Warburton, Robert
17Warburton, Samuel

Bury, St Mary, Lancashire cont.
17Warburton, Samuel
15Warburton, Solomon
30Warburton, Solomon
46Warburton, Solomon
16Warburton, Sophia

8Warburton, Thomas
12Warburton, Thomas
19Warburton, Thomas
13Warburton, Thomas
23Warburton, Thomas
32Warburton, Thomas
42Warburton, Thomas
54Warburton, Thomas
50Warburton, Walter
38Warburton, William
29Warburton, William

Camberwell, St Giles, London
10Mores, Ann Catherine
10Warburton, John

Chapel-en-le-Frith, Derbyshire
59Wayne, Lucy

Christ Church, Walshaw
50Warburton, Abraham
50Weston, Bertha Annie

College of Arms, London
7Warburton, John

Crumpsall, Lancashire
44Warburton, William Augustus

Denton, Lancashire
57Warburton, George Edward

Dublin, Chapelizod Church, Ireland
10Mores, Ann Catherine
10Warburton, John
11Warburton, John
11Warburton, William

Dublin, Ireland
11Jackson, Henry Vincent
10Mores, Ann Catherine
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Dublin, Ireland cont.
11Warburton, Amelia
11Warburton, Jane
10Warburton, John
11Warburton, John
11Warburton, John
11Warburton, Sarah
11Warburton, William

Dublin, Mount Jerome Cemetery, Ireland
11Warburton, Sarah

Dublin, St Mark, Ireland
11Warburton, Jane
11Warburton, John

Edgworth, Lancashire
28Entwistle, Ester
49Warburton, Fanny
29Warburton, Rachel Ann

Elton, All Saints, Lancashire
47Holden, Thomas
47Lee, Harriette Maud
47Smith, William
47Warburton, Betsy
47Warburton, John
47Warburton, Mary

Elton, Lancashire
47Smith, William
37Tattersall, Mary
49Warburton, Ada
51Warburton, Alice

6Warburton, Benjamin
65Warburton, Bessie
30Warburton, Betsy
47Warburton, Betsy
68Warburton, Cyril
49Warburton, Ethel

4Warburton, Francis
66Warburton, Frank
65Warburton, Gordon
52Warburton, Harry

Elton, Lancashire cont.
65Warburton, Horace
55Warburton, James

7Warburton, John
16Warburton, Joseph
66Warburton, Joyce
66Warburton, Norman
65Warburton, Ralph

8Warburton, Thomas
38Warburton, William

Elton, St Stephen, Lancashire
47Porter, Elizabeth Alice
47Warburton, Joseph

Fairfield Hospital
30Warburton, Betsy

Fairy Hill, Bray, Co. Wicklow
11Jackson, Henry Vincent

Four Lane Ends, Tottington, Lancashire
46Barlow, Betty
36Warburton, Alice
36Warburton, Betty
36Warburton, John
36Warburton, Martha Ann

Fulham, Middlesex
11Warburton, John
11Warburton, Sarah

Germany
62Warburton, Frank

Glanford Brigg, Lincolnshire
57Newbitt, Mary Ann
57Warburton, George Edward

Harwood, Christ Church, Lancashire
49Foster, Ada
20Knowles, Sally
48Roscow, Hannah
21Warburton, Charles
48Warburton, Eliza Hannah
20Warburton, George
49Warburton, Jonathan
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Harwood, Christ Church, Lancashire cont.
48Warburton, Joseph

Harwood, Lancashire
30Barnes, Zilpah
21Booth, Ann
49Foster, Ada
28Howarth, Eliza
20Knowles, Sally
48Roscow, Hannah
22Scott, Elizabeth
33Warburton, Abraham
30Warburton, Alice
22Warburton, Ann
49Warburton, Annie
16Warburton, Betty
21Warburton, Betty
21Warburton, Charles
31Warburton, Eliza
48Warburton, Eliza Hannah
22Warburton, Elizabeth
49Warburton, Fanny
18Warburton, Gabriel
20Warburton, George
29Warburton, George
32Warburton, George
32Warburton, George Woolstencroft
32Warburton, Henrietta
23Warburton, Isaac
37Warburton, Issac
19Warburton, Jacob
18Warburton, Jacob
37Warburton, Jacob
37Warburton, James
22Warburton, Jane
49Warburton, Jane
27Warburton, John
22Warburton, John William
32Warburton, John William
21Warburton, Jonathan

Harwood, Lancashire cont.
30Warburton, Jonathan
21Warburton, Jonathan
49Warburton, Jonathan
15Warburton, Nanny
45Warburton, Peter
32Warburton, Raja
18Warburton, Richard
31Warburton, Roger
22Warburton, Ruth
21Warburton, Samuel Kay
21Warburton, Sarah
15Warburton, Solomon
30Warburton, Solomon
48Warburton, Solomon
23Warburton, Thomas
29Warburton, William
32Woolstencroft, Mary

Hawkshaw, St Mary, Lancashire
52Dixon, Minnie
53Greenhalgh, Mary
61Lomax, Sarah Ann
53Warburton, Abraham
54Warburton, Doris
53Warburton, Dorothy Isabella
53Warburton, Edmund Dixon
54Warburton, Edwin
61Warburton, Frank
54Warburton, Harry Stanley
53Warburton, James
52Warburton, John Ramwell
54Warburton, Samuel

Heaton Mersey, Lancashire
41Lumley, John

Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire
28Howarth, Eliza
14Lord, Betty
48Roscow, Hannah
28Warburton, Andrew
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Hey Heads Farm, Harwood, Lancashire cont.
28Warburton, Eli
14Warburton, John
20Warburton, Solomon
46Warburton, Solomon

Heywood, Lancashire
66Butler, Frederick J
59Taylor, Mary Ann
61Tipping, Richard Francis
66Warburton, Joyce
61Warburton, Myra

Holcombe, Lancashire
63Smith, Jane Ann
49Warburton, Sarah

Holcombe, St Emmanuel, Lancashire
65Petch, Albert
14Warburton, Alice
19Warburton, Alice
65Warburton, Bessie
16Warburton, Esau
16Warburton, Jacob
19Warburton, Jacob
14Warburton, Jenny
64Warburton, May
14Warburton, Richard
19Warburton, Richard
49Warburton, Sarah
19Warburton, Thomas
64Warburton, Thomas

Huddersfield, Yorkshire
55Warburton, Emily
55Warburton, Lily
54Warburton, Thomas

Hutton, Lancashire
8Gibson, Dorothy

Hyndburn, Lancashire
31Gaskell, Susannah
31Warburton, Roger

Knott End, Lancashire
63Warburton, Lena

Knott End, St Oswald, Lancashire
63Payne, Frank
63Warburton, Lena

London
11Warburton, Anne

London, St Benet, Paul’s Wharf
11Warburton, Anne
7Warburton, John

London, The Herald’s Office
11Warburton, Amelia
11Warburton, Anne

Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire
44Driscoll, Caroline
43Warburton, Richard

Manchester, Lancashire
27Howard, William
42Turner, William

Melbourne, Australia
59Warburton, Abraham
60Warburton, Eric

Mercers Hall Chapel, Cheapside, London
8Elphinston, John
8Warburton, Amelia

New South Wales
68Warburton, Malcolm

Norden, St Paul, Lancashire
59Taylor, Mary Ann
58Warburton, Fred

Pendlebury, Lancashire
47Porter, Elizabeth Alice

Pilkington, Lancashire
16Hamer, Ann
16Warburton, Richard
44Warburton, William Augustus

Porchester, Portsmouth, Hampshire
44Driscoll, Caroline
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Prestwich, Lancashire
17Sharples, Thomas
17Warburton, Margaret

Ramsbottom, Lancashire
39Dearden, Betty
65Warburton, James
14Warburton, Jenny
68Warburton, Malcolm
64Warburton, May

Redman Gate, Side 'o the' Moor, Harwood,
Lancashire

20Bridge, Alice
20Warburton, John
27Warburton, John

Rhayader, Radnorshire
32Woolstencroft, Mary

Rumworth, Bolton, Lancashire
36Warburton, Abraham
36Warburton, Mary Jane

Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire
53Platt, Alice
23Walch, Rachel
50Warburton, Abraham
31Warburton, Ann
50Warburton, Charles Henry
61Warburton, Frank
19Warburton, George
18Warburton, James
22Warburton, John
62Warburton, John William
19Warburton, Margaret
33Warburton, Mary
50Warburton, Rachel
38Warburton, Samuel
62Warburton, Samuel
51Warburton, Sarah Ann
54Warburton, Thomas
51Warburton, Thomas
50Warburton, Walter

Smithy Fold, Affetside, Lancashire cont.
51Warburton, Walter
55Warburton, William

St Leonards on Sea
50Weston, Bertha Annie

St Peter Paul’s Wharf, London
11Warburton, Amelia

Sydney, New South Wales
68Warburton, Cyril

The Tannery, Timperley, Cheshire
59Warburton, Abraham

Thimbleby (Thilly), Lincolnshire
15Kay, Mary
57Newbitt, Mary Ann
15Warburton, Isaac

Timperley, Cheshire
44Warburton, Francis Collinge
43Warburton, Richard
44Warburton, William Augustus

Tottington Lower End, Lancashire
21Booth, Ann
20Bridge, Alice
18Warburton, Abraham
47Warburton, Betsy
15Warburton, Betty
46Warburton, Eliza
15Warburton, Isaac
55Warburton, James
46Warburton, James
20Warburton, Jinny
14Warburton, John
20Warburton, John
60Warburton, John William
12Warburton, Margaret
48Warburton, Mary Elizabeth
15Warburton, Peggy
17Warburton, Rachel
16Warburton, Richard
46Warburton, Richmael
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Tottington Lower End, Lancashire cont.
62Warburton, Samuel
46Warburton, Sarah A
28Warburton, Solomon
12Warburton, Thomas
23Warburton, Thomas
54Warburton, Thomas
38Warburton, William

Tottington, Lancashire
39Dearden, Betty
24Haslam, Anne
50Howard, Albert
27Howard, James
54Nuttall, Mary Ann
42Openshaw, Ann
35Smith, Cyrus
63Smith, Jane Ann
18Warburton, Abraham
27Warburton, Alice
29Warburton, Alice
51Warburton, Alice
29Warburton, Andrew
12Warburton, Ann
37Warburton, Elizabeth
56Warburton, Ernest
63Warburton, Ethel
14Warburton, George
42Warburton, George
29Warburton, George
38Warburton, Henry
37Warburton, Issac
13Warburton, Jacob
13Warburton, James
55Warburton, James
40Warburton, James Collinge
29Warburton, Jane
52Warburton, John Ramwell
62Warburton, John William
63Warburton, Lena

Tottington, Lancashire cont.
56Warburton, Leonard
36Warburton, Margaret (Peggy)
12Warburton, Mary
12Warburton, Mary
47Warburton, Mary
39Warburton, Mary Ann
17Warburton, Peter
55Warburton, Richard
62Warburton, Samuel
48Warburton, Solomon
13Warburton, Thomas
38Warburton, Thomas
64Warburton, Thomas
38Warburton, William
49Warburton, William
38Warburton, William
56Warburton, William

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire
62Barritt, Annie
49Bennet, Emma
62Bromilow, Hilda
52Brooks, John Bury
53Greenbank, Herbert Francis
63Groome, Sam
18Harmer, Jane
24Haslam, Anne
50Holt, Betty
50Howard, Albert
35Hoyle, George Edward
63Kay, Ernest
22Lomax, Alice
61Lomax, Sarah Ann
53Platt, Alice
34Ramwell, Ellen
62Riley, John W
35Scowcroft, Samuel
35Smith, Cyrus
63Smith, Jane Ann
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Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire cont.
35Spencer, Peter
29Suthurst, Betty
56Turner, Emma
23Walch, Rachel
26Warburton, Abraham
23Warburton, Abraham
38Warburton, Abraham
35Warburton, Abraham
33Warburton, Abraham
62Warburton, Abraham
25Warburton, Alice
36Warburton, Alice
30Warburton, Alice
51Warburton, Alice
33Warburton, Ann
25Warburton, Ann
33Warburton, Annie
35Warburton, Annie
47Warburton, Betsy
23Warburton, Betty
25Warburton, Betty
23Warburton, Betty
36Warburton, Betty
50Warburton, Charles Henry
31Warburton, Eliza
23Warburton, Ellen
35Warburton, Emma
63Warburton, Ethel
61Warburton, Frank
62Warburton, Frank
19Warburton, George
34Warburton, George
34Warburton, Henrietta
35Warburton, Isabelle
37Warburton, Issac
18Warburton, Jacob
37Warburton, Jacob
18Warburton, James

Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire cont.
34Warburton, James
25Warburton, James
55Warburton, James
35Warburton, James
62Warburton, James
53Warburton, James Robert
22Warburton, John
27Warburton, John
34Warburton, John
33Warburton, John
29Warburton, John
33Warburton, John
36Warburton, John
62Warburton, John William
30Warburton, Jonathan
63Warburton, Lena
19Warburton, Lissey
19Warburton, Margaret
17Warburton, Margaret
37Warburton, Margaret
36Warburton, Margaret (Peggy)
30Warburton, Maria
34Warburton, Martha
36Warburton, Martha Ann
33Warburton, Mary
25Warburton, Mary
30Warburton, Mary
62Warburton, Mary
35Warburton, Mary Ellen
49Warburton, Minnie
53Warburton, Olive Kathleen
31Warburton, Rachael
36Warburton, Rachel
35Warburton, Rachel
50Warburton, Rachel
19Warburton, Rebecca
25Warburton, Rebecca
22Warburton, Rebecca
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Tottington, St Anne, Lancashire cont.
36Warburton, Richard
37Warburton, Robert
23Warburton, Sally
62Warburton, Samuel
49Warburton, Samuel Knowles
51Warburton, Sarah Ann
28Warburton, Solomon
20Warburton, Solomon
30Warburton, Solomon
37Warburton, Susannah
23Warburton, Thomas
54Warburton, Thomas
50Warburton, Walter
51Warburton, Walter
62Warburton, Walter
38Warburton, William
29Warburton, William
38Warburton, William
30Warburton, William

Turton Chapel, Lancashire
29Warburton, Rachel Ann
29Warburton, Sarah Jane

Turton, Lancashire
29Warburton, Alice
29Warburton, Andrew

Turton, St Anne, Lancashire
38Hamer, Selina
34Holt, Sarah
32Taylor, Dora
32Warburton, George Lewis
37Warburton, Margaret
35Warburton, Mary Ellen

Walmersley, Christ Church, Lancashire
40Ecroyd, Betsy
27Howard, James
27Howard, William
26Warburton, Abraham
27Warburton, Alice

Walmersley, Christ Church, Lancashire cont.
40Warburton, James Collinge
27Warburton, Leah
27Warburton, Rachel
43Warburton, Richard
27Wolstenholme, Samuel

Walmersley, Lancashire
43Ainsworth, Maria
41Duckworth, Harry
40Ecroyd, Betsy
42Hawley, Nicholas Edmond
41Lumley, John
57Newbitt, Mary Ann
42Openshaw, Ann
41Rhodes, James
57Riley, Mary
41Spencer, James
42Turner, William
26Warburton, Abraham
41Warburton, Ada Ellen
27Warburton, Alice
41Warburton, Alice Ann
43Warburton, Alice Jane
43Warburton, Annie Maria
42Warburton, Emily
41Warburton, Fanny
57Warburton, Frances Alice
42Warburton, George
57Warburton, George Edward
40Warburton, James Collinge
43Warburton, James Haslam
57Warburton, John Openshaw
27Warburton, Leah
41Warburton, Leah
41Warburton, Mary Annie
27Warburton, Rachel
43Warburton, Richard
37Warburton, Robert
42Warburton, Thomas
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Walshaw Hall Lodge, Lancashire
50Weston, Bertha Annie

Walshaw Lane
47Warburton, Eliza

Walshaw, Christ Church
21Butterworth, Ann
21Warburton, Charles

Walshaw, Christ Church, Lancashire
50Warburton, Abraham
47Warburton, Betsy
46Warburton, Solomon

Walshaw, Lancashire
61Hopkinson, Mary Hannah
60Warburton, John William
61Warburton, Myra

Warburton Smithy, Harwood, Lancashire
48Warburton, Joseph

Warrington, Lancashire
59Warburton, Abraham
60Warburton, Caroline Lydia
60Warburton, Eric
60Warburton, Lucy May

Westmead, New South Wales
68Brierley, Mary

Whitbeck, Cumberland
8Gibson, Dorothy
7Warburton, John

Whittingham, County Asylum, Lancashire
46Barlow, Betty

Woolfold, Bury, Lancashire
56Turner, Emma

Worksop, Nottinghamshire
57Wildsmith, Lucy Ann M
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47Elizabeth
Ainsworth

43Maria (~1841 - 1925)
Barlow

46Betty (1844 - 1910)
37Elizabeth (1818 - )

Barnes
30Zilpah (1828 - 1898)

Barritt
62Annie (1875 - )

Bennet
49Emma (1865 - 1937)

Booth
21Ann (1804 - 1853)

Bridge
20Alice (~1792 - 1874)
12James

Brierley
68Mary (1923 - 2003)

Bromilow
62Hilda (1907 - )

Brooks
52John Bury (1872 - )

Bury
8Mary (1698 - 1778)

Butler
66Frederick J

Butterworth
21Ann (~1844 - )
62John

Buxton
5Mary ( - 1727)

Collinge
26Fanny (1805 - 1877)

Cox
30Walter

Crosby
45John Henry (~1874 - )

Dearden
39Betty (1833 - 1900)

Dikes
4UNNAMED

Dixon
52Minnie (1869 - 1934)

Driscoll
44Caroline (~1847 - 1908)

Duckworth
41Harry (~1870 - )

Ecroyd
40Betsy (~1835 - 1913)

Elphinston
8John (1722 - 1785)

Entwistle
28Ester (~1821 - >1891)

Foster
49Ada (1869 - 1955)

Gaskell
31Susannah (1842 - )

Gibson
8Dorothy (1664 - <1731)

Greenbank
53Herbert Francis

Greenhalgh
23Alice (1791 - )
46Arthur Bridge
53Mary

Groome
63Sam

Hadock
9Margaret (1685 - 1762)

Hamer
33Alice
16Ann (1773 - 1851)
38Selina (1825 - 1902)

Hannah
22Richard (1843 - )
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Harmer
18Jane (1799 - 1877)

Haslam
24Anne (1790 - 1857)

Haslem
13Margaret

Hawley
42Nicholas Edmond (~1876 - )

Heworth
4UNNAMED

Holden
47Thomas (1870 - 1936)

Holt
3UNNAMED

50Betty (1845 - 1921)
39James (~1835 - )
17John
31John (1823 - )
34Sarah (1823 - 1874)
48Thomas

Hopkinson
61Mary Hannah (1881 - 1977)

Howard
50Albert (1875 - 1949)
27James (~1847 - )
27William (~1851 - )

Howarth
28Eliza (1815 - 1867)

Hoyle
35George Edward (1867 - )

Hulme
48Peter

Ingham
16William (1796 - )

Isherwood
18Ellen (1763 - 1833)

Jackson
47Edward (Ned) (~1868 - )
11Henry Vincent (~1769 - 1843)

Kay
63Ernest
15Mary (1760 - )

Kershaw
14Betty
45William (~1872 - )

Kirkman
46Lavinia (1881 - 1965)

Knowles
20Sally (~1807 - 1890)

Leach
19Leah (1780 - 1817)

Lee
47Harriette Maud

Lomax
22Alice (1790 - 1817)
33Alice (1809 - <1843)
21Betty (1845 - 1891)
61Sarah Ann (1870 - 1941)

Lord
14Betty (~1768 - 1825)

Lumley
41John (~1866 - )

Magnal
12Rebecca (1725 - 1787)

Marsden
29Elizabeth

McEvoy
60Catherine (1885 - 1971)

Mores
10Ann Catherine ( - 1791)

Newbitt
57Mary Ann (~1866 - 1892)

Nuttall
35Martha (~1836 - 1904)
54Mary Ann (~1851 - 1883)
21Nathan
33Peggy (1807 - >1881)
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Openshaw
42Ann (~1839 - )

Payne
63Frank

Petch
65Albert (~1917 - )

Pilkington
23Thomas

Platt
53Alice (1884 - 1967)

Porter
47Elizabeth Alice (1876 - )

Ramwell
34Ellen (1839 - 1925)

Rhodes
41James (~1858 - )

Riley
62John W (1887 - )
57Mary (~1874 - 1959)

Robinson
62Edna

Roscow
48Hannah (~1853 - >1901)
28Mary Ann (~1852 - )

Schofield
45Ann (~1841 - 1905)

Scholes
55Alice (1852 - )
36John (1816 - 1871)

Scott
22Elizabeth (1817 - 1874)

Scowcroft
35Samuel

Sharples
17Thomas

Smith
37Ann (1816 - )
35Cyrus (~1862 - )
63Jane Ann (1880 - 1966)

Smith cont.
47William (1878 - 1949)

Spencer
41James (~1863 - )
35Peter (1869 - )

Suthurst
29Betty (1841 - 1920)

Tattersall
37Mary (~1847 - )

Taylor
32Dora
59Mary Ann (~1873 - 1951)

Thomas
49Thomas Henry

Thornley
66Bessie (1930 - 2009)

Tipping
61Richard Francis

Turner
13Ann (1743 - )
56Emma (1858 - 1922)
42William (~1870 - )

Unknown
38UNNAMED
36UNNAMED
33UNNAMED
34UNNAMED
50UNNAMED
51UNNAMED (~1870 - 1933)

Walch
23Rachel (1795 - 1862)

Warburton
6UNNAMED (1681 - 1681)
6Abigail (1689 - 1694)

18Abraham (1766 - 1819)
26Abraham (1806 - 1879)
23Abraham (1816 - 1817)
38Abraham (1823 - 1899)
35Abraham (1834 - 1903)
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Warburton cont.
33Abraham (1845 - 1857)
59Abraham (1868 - 1929)
50Abraham (1872 - 1951)
36Abraham (1873 - )
53Abraham (1884 - 1933)
62Abraham (1905 - 1960)
30Ada (1869 - 1956)
49Ada (1892 - )
41Ada Ellen (1865 - )
14Alice (1778 - )
19Alice (1802 - )
18Alice (>1818 - )
25Alice (1821 - 1845)
36Alice (1831 - )
27Alice (1832 - 1923)
29Alice (1849 - )
30Alice (1855 - )
36Alice (1856 - )
30Alice (1862 - 1862)
47Alice (~1867 - )
51Alice (1868 - 1938)
41Alice Ann (1857 - )
43Alice Jane (1876 - 1929)

8Amelia (1735 - 1786)
11Amelia (1758 - 1827)
28Andrew (1840 - 1845)
29Andrew (1851 - )
12Ann (1763 - 1811)
33Ann (1814 - 1895)
25Ann (1828 - 1843)
22Ann (1845 - )
31Ann (1858 - )
30Ann (1859 - )
32Ann (1881 - )
11Anne (1755 - 1757)
33Annie (1849 - )
35Annie (1873 - 1890)
49Annie (1889 - )

Warburton cont.
49Annie (~1896 - )
62Annie (1900 - )
58Annie (1908 - )
43Annie Maria (1872 - 1872)
48Beatrice (1886 - )

5Benjamin (1653 - 1718)
6Benjamin (1696 - 1696)

65Bessie (1920 - )
34Betsy (1850 - )
30Betsy (1866 - 1954)
47Betsy (1870 - 1922)
16Betty (1788 - )
15Betty (1790 - )
18Betty (1803 - )
17Betty (1808 - )
23Betty (1810 - 1817)
25Betty (1819 - 1885)
23Betty (1827 - )
21Betty (1839 - 1917)
36Betty (1854 - )
50Betty (1870 - )
44Brenda Lawton Peel (1876 - )
45Caroline Ethel (1882 - )
60Caroline Lydia (1894 - )
21Charles (~1847 - 1913)
30Charles (1880 - 1931)
59Charles (1907 - 1966)
50Charles Henry (1877 - 1941)
68Cyril (1922 - 1970)
58Doris (1899 - )
54Doris (1916 - )

6Dorothy (1684 - 1684)
53Dorothy Isabella (1908 - )
53Edmund Dixon (1905 - 1971)
58Edna (1903 - )
34Edward (1857 - )
54Edwin (1910 - 1997)
34Elenor (1854 - )
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Warburton cont.
28Eli (1851 - )
31Eliza (1837 - )
46Eliza (~1872 - )
47Eliza (1872 - )
48Eliza Hannah (1874 - 1930)

4Elizabeth (1645 - )
6Elizabeth (1698 - )
9Elizabeth (1708 - )

22Elizabeth (1839 - )
37Elizabeth (1843 - )
50Elizabeth (1868 - )
32Elizabeth Gladys (1886 - 1954)
23Ellen (1812 - 1887)
58Elsie (1901 - )
42Emily (1874 - )
55Emily (1881 - )
35Emma (1882 - )
60Eric (1903 - 1982)
56Ernest (1887 - 1887)
16Esau (1793 - )
49Ethel (1892 - )
63Ethel (1910 - 1974)
58Ethel (1915 - )
41Fanny (1862 - )
49Fanny (~1892 - 1953)
57Frances Alice (1892 - )

4Francis (1650 - )
60Francis (1922 - 2005)
44Francis Collinge (1872 - )
61Frank (1870 - 1933)
62Frank (1915 - 1943)
66Frank (1926 - 1988)
58Fred (~1869 - 1935)
30Fred (1882 - 1927)
18Gabriel (1795 - 1812)
14George (1772 - 1774)
20George (1803 - 1852)
19George (1814 - 1817)

Warburton cont.
42George (1834 - 1873)
29George (1845 - )
32George (1858 - 1922)
34George (1862 - 1863)
57George Edward (1860 - )
32George Lewis (1894 - 1983)
60George Victor (1886 - 1939)
32George Woolstencroft (1883 - 1883)
65Gordon (1925 - 2000)
38Hannah (1856 - )
58Harold (1905 - 1994)
52Harry (1890 - 1918)
54Harry Stanley (1920 - 1983)
34Henrietta (1848 - 1915)
32Henrietta (1884 - 1885)
17Henry (1794 - 1795)
38Henry (1851 - )
59Hilda (1899 - )
65Horace (1924 - 1996)
15Isaac (1755 - )
23Isaac (1790 - 1819)
35Isabelle (1876 - )
20Issac (1816 - 1816)
37Issac (1817 - )
37Issac (1837 - 1838)
37Issac (1846 - )
13Jacob (1749 - 1779)
14Jacob (1773 - )
16Jacob (1790 - )
19Jacob (1799 - )
18Jacob (1800 - 1860)
37Jacob (1847 - )
13James (1747 - )
17James (1792 - 1796)
18James (1817 - )
34James (1832 - 1898)
25James (1832 - )
33James (1833 - )
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Warburton cont.
37James (1839 - )
55James (1856 - 1932)
37James (1859 - )
35James (1870 - 1871)
47James (~1874 - )
46James (~1876 - 1951)
53James (1901 - 1988)
62James (1904 - 1970)
65James (1912 - 1977)
40James Collinge (~1830 - 1907)
43James Haslam (1868 - 1868)
53James Robert (1878 - 1960)
11Jane (1767 - 1768)
22Jane (1849 - )
29Jane (1854 - )
49Jane (~1894 - )
14Jenny (1770 - )
20Jinny (1797 - )

3John
7John (1682 - 1759)

10John (1732 - 1807)
14John (1752 - 1812)
11John (1762 - 1768)
11John (1768 - >1780)
14John (1771 - )
22John (1788 - 1853)
17John (1791 - 1793)
20John (1792 - 1861)
17John (1805 - 1808)
27John (1814 - 1889)
34John (1824 - 1890)
33John (1842 - 1866)
29John (1844 - )
33John (1847 - )
28John (1848 - )
36John (1858 - )
47John (~1869 - )
53John (1912 - 1963)

Warburton cont.
32John G (1875 - )
57John Openshaw (1868 - 1934)
52John Ramwell (1870 - 1934)
22John William (1859 - 1878)
62John William (1875 - )
60John William (1878 - 1950)
32John William (1900 - 1900)
21Jonathan (1805 - 1877)
30Jonathan (1833 - 1860)
21Jonathan (1837 - 1900)
49Jonathan (1862 - 1944)
32Jonathan (1878 - )

4Joseph (1653 - )
16Joseph (1795 - )
17Joseph (1809 - )
48Joseph (1853 - >1891)
47Joseph (1876 - 1960)
32Joseph J (1867 - )
66Joyce (1929 - 2010)
27Leah (1841 - 1905)
41Leah (1867 - )
63Lena (1912 - 2013)
56Leonard (1885 - 1886)
58Leonard (1909 - 1992)
55Lily (1880 - 1882)
19Lissey (1804 - )
60Lucy May (1909 - )
68Malcolm (1948 - 2006)

4Margaret (1657 - )
12Margaret (1744 - )
19Margaret (1812 - 1894)
17Margaret (1814 - )
37Margaret (1857 - )
32Margaret Jane (1888 - 1959)
45Margaret Jasette (1878 - 1879)
36Margaret (Peggy) (1811 - 1882)
16Maria (1800 - )
30Maria (1872 - 1953)
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Warburton cont.
44Maria Ann (Marion) (1873 - 1879)
30Mariah (1866 - )
58Marion (1912 - )
34Martha (1860 - 1917)
36Martha Ann (1860 - )

6Mary (1694 - )
12Mary (1757 - <1768)
12Mary (1768 - )
33Mary (1821 - 1883)
25Mary (1825 - 1844)
30Mary (1874 - 1966)
47Mary (1878 - 1934)
62Mary (1898 - )
39Mary Ann (1861 - )
41Mary Annie (1871 - )
48Mary Elizabeth (1877 - 1935)
35Mary Ellen (1865 - )
36Mary Jane (1870 - )
64May (1891 - )

6Michael (1687 - 1699)
49Minnie (1886 - 1887)
61Myra (1910 - 1997)
15Nanny (1799 - )
58Nellie (1907 - )
32Norah Scott (1898 - 1933)
66Norman (1928 - 1978)
53Olive Kathleen (1916 - 2007)
15Peggy (1795 - 1815)
17Peter (1812 - )
45Peter (1836 - 1913)
48Peter (1872 - 1873)
31Rachael (1835 - 1890)
17Rachel (1789 - )
27Rachel (1845 - 1913)
36Rachel (1863 - )
35Rachel (1864 - )
50Rachel (1868 - 1928)
29Rachel Ann (1858 - )

Warburton cont.
32Raja (1891 - 1925)
65Ralph (1916 - 1918)
19Rebecca (1811 - 1879)
25Rebecca (1817 - 1843)
22Rebecca (1827 - )
18Rebekah (1808 - )

4Richard (1652 - 1652)
12Richard (1717 - 1797)
16Richard (1760 - 1849)
14Richard (1776 - 1809)
18Richard (1797 - 1814)
19Richard (1809 - )
36Richard (1815 - )
43Richard (1838 - 1898)
55Richard (1855 - )
46Richmael (~1874 - )

4Robert (1647 - )
37Robert (1844 - )
31Roger (1843 - )
31Ruth
22Ruth (1866 - )
23Sally (1814 - 1814)
17Samuel (1794 - 1795)
17Samuel (1808 - )
38Samuel (1850 - )
62Samuel (1873 - 1939)
35Samuel (1880 - )
54Samuel (1907 - 1984)
21Samuel Kay (~1834 - 1853)
49Samuel Knowles (1864 - 1949)
11Sarah (1764 - 1851)
21Sarah (~1843 - 1856)
49Sarah (1875 - )
46Sarah A (~1878 - )
51Sarah Ann (1883 - 1941)
29Sarah Jane (1868 - )
15Solomon (1807 - 1815)
28Solomon (1818 - >1891)
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Warburton cont.
20Solomon (1823 - )
30Solomon (1829 - 1900)
46Solomon (1845 - 1920)
48Solomon (1847 - >1901)
16Sophia (1797 - )
37Susannah (1815 - 1872)

2Thomas
8Thomas (1685 - 1765)

12Thomas (1771 - 1772)
19Thomas (1774 - 1855)
13Thomas (1775 - )
23Thomas (1792 - 1868)
32Thomas (1809 - 1852)
42Thomas (1836 - 1919)
54Thomas (1847 - 1883)
38Thomas (1848 - )
55Thomas (1874 - )
51Thomas (1882 - 1963)
64Thomas (1891 - 1934)
59Thomas (1904 - 1909)
62Thomas (1907 - )
67Thomas (1930 - )
50Walter (1847 - 1900)
51Walter (1880 - 1880)
62Walter (1902 - 1978)
11William (1769 - 1820)
38William (1831 - 1897)
29William (1835 - 1923)
49William (1843 - )
38William (1849 - 1917)
55William (1876 - )
30William (1876 - 1941)
56William (1889 - 1890)
44William Augustus (1870 - 1932)

Wayne
59Lucy (~1870 - )

Weston
50Bertha Annie (1881 - 1974)

Wildsmith
57Lucy Ann M (~1851 - )

Wolstenholme
27Samuel (~1837 - )

Woolstencroft
32Mary (1858 - 1927)

Yates
48Sarah Ann (~1842 - )


